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English 1 

ENGLISH 

 
Non-vented Full Face Mask 

Thank you for choosing the Quattro Air Non-Vented (NV) full face mask. 
 

Using this guide 

Please read the entire guide before use. When following instructions, 
refer to the images at the front of the guide. 
 

Intended Use 

The Quattro Air NV is a non-invasive accessory used for channelling 
air-flow (with or without supplemental oxygen), intended to be used with 
active-exhaust-valve ventilators, to provide ventilatory assistance to 
patients with respiratory insufficiency and respiratory failure. 

The Quattro Air NV is: 

 to be used by patients weighing >30 kg requiring non-life support 
ventilatory assistance. 

 intended for single patient re-use in the home environment and/or 
multi-patient re-use in the hospital/institutional environment. 

 

 GENERAL WARNINGS 

 The mask must not be used without qualified supervision for 

patients who are unable to remove the mask themselves. 

 This mask is not for use on patients with impaired laryngeal 

reflexes or other conditions predisposing to aspiration in the 

event of regurgitation or vomiting. 

 The mask should only be used with ventilators recommended by 

a physician or respiratory therapist. 

 The mask should not be worn unless the ventilator system is 

turned on and operating properly. 

 Follow all precautions when using supplemental oxygen. 

 If oxygen is used with the ventilator, the oxygen flow must be 

turned off when the ventilator is not operating, so that unused 

oxygen does not accumulate within the device enclosure and 

create a risk of fire. 
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 At a fixed rate of supplemental oxygen flow (if used), the inhaled 

oxygen concentration varies depending on the pressure settings, 

patient breathing pattern, mask size selection and leak rate. 

 Oxygen supports combustion. Oxygen must not be used while 

smoking or in the presence of an open flame. Only use oxygen in 

well ventilated rooms. 

 The technical specifications of the mask are provided for your 

clinician to check that they are compatible with the ventilator. If 

used outside specification or if used with incompatible devices, 

the seal and comfort of the mask may not be effective, optimum 

therapy may not be achieved, and leak, or variation in the rate of 

leak, may affect the ventilator function. 

 Discontinue using this mask if you have ANY adverse reaction to 

the use of the mask, and consult your physician or sleep therapist. 

 Using a mask may cause tooth, gum or jaw soreness or aggravate 

an existing dental condition. If symptoms occur, consult your 

physician or dentist. 

 Refer to your ventilator manual for details on settings and 

operational information. 

 Remove all packaging before using the mask. 
 

Using your mask 

ResMed has tinted the Quattro Air NV elbow blue to identify it as a 
non-vented mask. 
The Quattro Air NV has a standard female 22mm tapered fitting for 
external connection to the ventilator. 

Use a standard conical connector if pressure readings and/or 
supplemental oxygen are required. 
 

Fitting 

1. Remove the elbow from the mask by pressing the side buttons and 
pulling the elbow away. 

2. With both lower headgear straps released, hold the mask against your 
face and pull the headgear over your head. Ensure that the label on 
the back of the headgear faces outwards when the headgear is put 
on. 

3. Undo the fastening tabs on the upper headgear straps. Pull the straps 
evenly until the mask is stable and positioned as shown in the 
illustrations. Reattach the fastening tabs. 
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4. Bring the lower straps below your ears. Loop the headgear onto the 
frame and clip the quick release together. 

5. Undo the fastening tabs on the lower headgear straps. Pull the straps 
evenly until the mask sits firmly on the chin and reattach the fastening 
tabs. 

6. Start ventilation, then connect the air tubing from your device to the 
elbow. Attach the elbow to the mask by pressing the side buttons and 
pushing the elbow into the mask.  

7. Undo the fastening tabs on the upper headgear straps. Readjust the 
straps evenly only enough that a seal is achieved and reattach the 
fastening tabs. Overtightening may cause leaks. 

8. Your mask and headgear should be positioned as shown. 
 

Removing your mask 

There are two ways to remove your mask. 

Removing your mask normally 

1. Unclip the quick release from the frame by pinching the buttons on 
the sides. You can also remove the lower headgear strap from the 
hook. 

2. Pull the mask away from your face and back over your head. 
 

Removing your mask using the quick release cord 

1. Pull the quick release cord down. The quick release clip separates 
from the mask. 

2. Pull the mask away from your face and back over your head. 
 

Disassembly 

1. Unhook the upper headgear straps from the frame. There is no need 
to undo the fastening tabs. 

2. Remove the elbow from the mask by pressing the side buttons and 
pulling the elbow away. Remove the elbow from the air tubing. 

3. While holding the bottom of the hook, pull the corner of the frame 
slightly away from the side of the mask. 

4. Remove the frame from the rest of the mask. 
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Reassembly 

1. Press the frame onto the rest of the mask, ensuring it clicks into place 
at the top and at both bottom corners. 

2. Attach the top headgear straps to the frame by looping through each 
of the upper headgear hooks. Ensure that the ResMed logo on the 
headgear is facing outward and right side up. 

3. If the quick release clip has been removed from the frame, reattach it 
by threading it onto the lower right headgear hook. 

4. If the quick release has been disassembled, reclip the parts together 
as shown in the reassembly illustrations. 

5. If the quick release has been removed from the headgear, thread the 
lower right headgear strap through the slot on the quick release. Fold 
the tab over to reattach. 

6. Attach the elbow to the air tubing. Attach the elbow and air tubing to 
the mask by pressing the side buttons and pushing the elbow into the 
mask. Pull on the elbow to check that it sits securely in the mask. 

 

Cleaning your mask in your home 

Your mask and headgear should only be handwashed by gently rubbing in 
warm (approximately 30°C) water using mild soap. All components should 
be rinsed well with drinking quality water and allowed to air dry out of 
direct sunlight. 

 WARNING 

Always follow cleaning instructions and use mild soap. Some 

cleaning products may damage the mask, its parts and their function, 

or leave harmful residual vapours that could be inhaled if not rinsed 

thoroughly. 

 CAUTION 

If any visible deterioration of a system component is apparent 

(cracking, discoloration, tears etc.), the component should be 

discarded and replaced. 
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Daily/After each use: 

 Disassemble the mask components according to the disassembly 
instructions. 

 Thoroughly clean the separated mask components (excluding 
headgear), by gently rubbing in warm (approximately 30°C) water 
using mild soap.  

 To optimise the mask seal, facial oils should be removed from the 
cushion after use. 

 Inspect each component and, if required, repeat washing until visually 
clean. 

 Rinse all components well with drinking quality water and allow to air 
dry out of direct sunlight. 

 When all components are dry, reassemble according to the 
reassembly instructions. 

Weekly: 

 Handwash the headgear. It may be washed without being 
disassembled. 

 

Reprocessing the mask between patients 

This mask should be reprocessed when used between patients. Cleaning, 
disinfection and sterilisation instructions are available from the ResMed 
website, www.resmed.com/masks/sterilization. If you do not have 
internet access, please contact your ResMed representative. 
 



6 

Troubleshooting 

Problem/possible cause Solution
Mask is uncomfortable  
Headgear straps are too tight. The cushion membrane is designed to inflate 

against your face to provide a comfortable 
seal with low headgear tension. Adjust straps 
evenly. Ensure that the headgear straps are 
not too tight and that the cushion is not 
crushed or creased. 

Mask could be the wrong size. Talk to your clinician to have your face size 
checked against fitting template. Note that 
sizing across different masks is not always 
the same. 

Mask is too noisy  
Elbow incorrectly installed. Remove the elbow from your mask, then 

reassemble according to the instructions. 
Mask leaks around the face.  
Cushion membrane is creased or folded. Refit your mask according to the instructions. 

Ensure that you position the cushion correctly 
on your face before pulling headgear over 
your head. Do not slide the mask down your 
face during fitting as this may lead to folding 
or curling of the cushion. 

Mask could be the wrong size. Talk to your clinician to have your face size 
checked against fitting template. Note that 
sizing across different masks is not always 
the same. 

Frame incorrectly fitted. Remove the rest of the mask from the frame, 
then reassemble according to the instructions. 
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Technical specifications 

Dead space 
information 

Physical dead space is the empty volume of the mask to the end of 
the swivel. Using the large cushions it is 214 mL. 

Therapy 
pressure 

0 to 40 cm H2O 

Resistance Drop in pressure measured (nominal) 
at 50 L/min: 0.1 cm H2O 
at 100 L/min: 0.5 cm H2O 

Environmental 
conditions 

Operating temperature: +5°C to +40°C 
Operating humidity: 15% to 95% non-condensing 
Storage and transport temperature: -20°C to +60°C 
Storage and transport humidity: up to 95% non-condensing 

Gross 
dimensions 
Mask fully 
assembled with 
elbow assembly 
(no headgear) 

Extra Small: 
156 mm (H) x 103 mm (W) x 111 mm (D) 
Small: 
156 mm (H) x 103 mm (W) x 112 mm (D) 
Medium: 
175 mm (H) x 103 mm (W) x 112 mm (D) 
Large: 
175 mm (H) x 103 mm (W) x 112 mm (D) 

 
 

Notes: 
 The mask system does not contain PVC, DEHP or phthalates. 

 This product is not made with natural rubber latex. 

 The manufacturer reserves the right to change these specifications 
without notice. 

 

Storage 

Ensure that the mask is thoroughly clean and dry before storing it for any 
length of time. Store the mask in a dry place out of direct sunlight. 
 

Disposal 

This mask does not contain any hazardous substances and may be 
disposed of with your normal household refuse. 
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Symbols 

The following symbols may appear on your product or packaging: 

 
Catalog number 

 
Batch code 

 
Humidity limitation  Temperature limitation 

 
Fragile, handle with care 

 
Not made with natural rubber 
latex 

 
Manufacturer  

European Authorized 
Representative 

 
Keep away from rain 

 
This way up 

 
Indicates a Warning or Caution and alerts you to a possible injury or explains 
special measures for the safe and effective use of the device 

 
Caution, consult accompanying documents 

 
Non-vented mask 

 
 

Consumer Warranty 

ResMed acknowledges all consumer rights granted under the EU 
Directive 1999/44/EC and the respective national laws within the EU for 
products sold within the European Union. 
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DEUTSCH 

 
Full Face Maske ohne Luftauslassöffnungen 

Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für die Quattro Air ohne Luftauslassöffnungen 
(NV) entschieden haben. 
 

Diese Gebrauchsanweisung 

Lesen Sie bitte vor dem Gebrauch die gesamte Gebrauchsanweisung. 
Schauen Sie sich beim Befolgen der Anweisungen die Abbildungen vorne 
in der Gebrauchsanweisung an. 
 

Verwendungszweck 

Die Quattro Air NV ist ein nicht-invasives Zubehörteil zur Leitung des 
Luftstroms (mit oder ohne zusätzlichen Sauerstoff). Sie wird mit 
Atemtherapiegeräten mit aktivem Auslassventil verwendet, um Patienten, 
die an Ateminsuffizienz leiden, Atemunterstützung bereitzustellen. 

Quattro Air NV ist: 

 für erwachsene Patienten mit einem Gewicht von >30 kg vorgesehen, 
die Atemunterstützung, aber kein Lebenserhaltungssystem benötigen. 

 für den wiederholten Gebrauch durch einen einzelnen Patienten zu 
Hause sowie durch mehrere Patienten in der Klinik oder im Schlaflabor 
geeignet. 

 

 ALLGEMEINE WARNUNGEN 

 Wird die Maske bei Patienten eingesetzt, die nicht in der Lage 

sind, die Maske selbst abzunehmen, ist die Überwachung durch 

qualifiziertes Pflegepersonal erforderlich. 

 Die Maske darf nicht bei Patienten eingesetzt werden, die unter 

beeinträchtigten Larynxreflexen oder anderen Zuständen leiden, 

die bei Regurgitation oder Erbrechen zur Aspiration 

prädisponieren. 

 Diese Maske darf nur mit den von Ihrem Arzt oder 

Atemtherapeuten empfohlenen Atemtherapiegeräten verwendet 

werden. 
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 Die Maske darf nur verwendet werden, wenn das 

Atemtherapiegerät eingeschaltet ist und ordnungsgemäß 

funktioniert. 

 Bei zusätzlicher Sauerstoffgabe müssen alle 

Vorsichtsmaßnahmen beachtet werden. 

 Wenn Sauerstoff verwendet wird, muss die Sauerstoffzufuhr 

abgeschaltet sein, wenn das Gerät außer Betrieb ist, so dass sich 

nicht verwendeter Sauerstoff nicht im Gehäuse des Gerätes 

ansammelt, wo er eine Feuergefahr darstellen könnte. 

 Wird eine konstante Menge an zusätzlichem Sauerstoff zugeführt, 

ist die Konzentration des eingeatmeten Sauerstoffes je nach 

Druckeinstellung, Atemrhythmus des Patienten, Maskengröße 

und Leckagerate unterschiedlich. 

 Sauerstoff fördert die Verbrennung. Rauchen und offenes Feuer 

während der Verwendung von Sauerstoff müssen daher 

unbedingt vermieden werden. Die Sauerstoffzufuhr darf nur in gut 

belüfteten Räumen erfolgen. 

 Ihr Arzt kann anhand der technischen Daten der Maske ihre 

Kompatibilität mit dem Atemtherapiegerät überprüfen. Werden 

die technischen Daten der Maske nicht beachtet bzw. wird die 

Maske mit inkompatiblen Atemtherapiegeräten verwendet, 

können Sitz, Komfort und Therapie beeinträchtigt werden, und 

Leckagen bzw. Leckagevariationen die Funktion des Gerätes 

beeinträchtigen. 

 Sollten IRGENDWELCHE Nebenwirkungen im Zusammenhang mit 

dem Gebrauch der Maske auftreten, stellen Sie den Gebrauch der 

Maske ein und konsultieren Sie Ihren Arzt oder Schlaftherapeuten. 

 Masken können Zahn-, Gaumen- oder Kieferschmerzen 

verursachen bzw. ein bestehendes Zahnleiden verschlimmern. 

Wenden Sie sich in einem solchen Fall an Ihren Arzt oder 

Zahnarzt. 

 Informationen über Einstellungen und Betrieb finden Sie in der 

Gebrauchsanweisung des Gerätes. 

 Entfernen Sie vor dem Gebrauch der Maske alles 

Verpackungsmaterial. 
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Verwendung der Maske 

Die Maske kann mit einem Beatmungsgerät mit aktivem 
Exspirationsventil oder Leckageschlauchsystem verwendet werden, das 
geeignete Sicherheitsfunktionen sowie Anschlüsse gemäß ISO 5356-1 
(22 mm) bietet. Einzelheiten zu den Druckeinstellungen finden Sie im 
Abschnitt „Technische Daten“ in der Gebrauchsanweisung der Maske 
sowie im Benutzerhandbuch des Beatmungsgeräts. Für die 
Therapieeinstellung wenden Sie sich bitte an einen Arzt oder 
Fachhändler. 
Das Kniestück der Quattro Air NV Maske ist blau, um sie einwandfrei als 
Maske ohne Luftauslassöffnung auszuweisen. 

Die Quattro Air NV ist mit einem weiblichen, 22 mm langen, 
kegelförmigen Standardanschlussstück für den externen Anschluss an 
das Atemtherapiegerät ausgestattet. 

Verwenden Sie einen konischen Standardkonnektor, wenn Sie 
Druckmessungen bzw. zusätzliche Sauerstoffgabe benötigen. 
Hinweise: Lebensdauer: Sofern dieses Maskensystem 
bestimmungsgemäß verwendet und täglich gereinigt und gepflegt wird, 
beträgt die minimale Nutzungsdauer 90 Tage. Eine weitergehende 
Nutzung ist von einigen Faktoren abhängig: Pflege, Nutzungsintensität 
und Umweltbedingungen. Die Komponenten können gemäß den Kriterien 
für die Sichtprüfung von Produkten, beschrieben im Abschnitt „Reinigen 
der Maske zu Hause“ in dieser Gebrauchsanweisung, ausgetauscht 
werden, wenn der Nutzer es für notwendig erachtet. 
 

Anlegen 

1. Entfernen Sie das Kniestück von der Maske, indem Sie auf die seitlich 
angebrachten Laschen drücken und das Kniestück von der Maske 
wegziehen. 

2. Halten Sie die Maske mit geöffneten unteren Kopfbändern an Ihr 
Gesicht und ziehen Sie das Kopfband über den Kopf. Stellen Sie sicher, 
dass das Etikett hinten am Kopfband beim Anlegen nach außen weist. 

3. Öffnen Sie die Verschlüsse an den oberen Kopfbändern. Ziehen Sie 
die Bänder gleichmäßig an, bis die Maske stabil ist und wie in der 
Abbildung sitzt. Schließen Sie die Verschlüsse wieder. 

4. Führen Sie die unteren Bänder unterhalb der Ohren entlang. Bringen 
Sie das Kopfband am Rahmen an und verschließen Sie den 
Schnelllösmechanismus. 
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5. Öffnen Sie die Verschlüsse an den unteren Kopfbändern. Ziehen Sie 
die Bänder gleichmäßig an, bis die Maske stabil auf dem Kinn sitzt und 
schließen Sie die Verschlüsse wieder. 

6. Starten Sie die Beatmung. Schließen Sie dann das Schlauchsystem 
von Ihrem Gerät am Kniestück an. Befestigen Sie das Kniestück an 
der Maske, indem Sie auf die beiden seitlich angebrachten Laschen 
drücken und das Kniestück in die Maske schieben.  

7. Öffnen Sie die Verschlüsse an den oberen Kopfbändern. Passen Sie 
die Bänder erneut gleichmäßig und nur soweit an, dass ein Sitz ohne 
Leckagen erzielt wird, und bringen Sie die Verschlüsse wieder an. Ein 
zu strammes Anziehen der Bänder kann zu Leckagen führen. 

8. Maske und Kopfbänder sollten wie auf der Abbildung sitzen. 
 

Abnehmen der Maske 

Es gibt zwei Arten, die Maske abzunehmen. 

Normales Abnehmen der Maske 

1. Nehmen Sie die schnell zu öffnenden Clips vom Maskenrahmen ab 
und drücken Sie die seitlichen Knöpfe. Sie können auch die unteren 
Kopfbänder vom Haken abnehmen. 

2. Ziehen Sie die Maske vom Gesicht und über Ihren Kopf. 
 

Abnehmen der Maske mithilfe der Schnelllöslasche 

1. Ziehen Sie die Schnelllöslasche nach unten. Daraufhin löst sich der 
schnell zu öffnende Clip von der Maske. 

2. Ziehen Sie die Maske vom Gesicht und über Ihren Kopf. 
 

Auseinanderbau 

1. Nehmen Sie die oberen Kopfbänder vom Maskenrahmen ab. Die 
Verschlüsse müssen dazu nicht geöffnet werden. 

2. Entfernen Sie das Kniestück von Maske, indem Sie auf die seitlich 
angebrachten Laschen drücken und das Kniestück von der Maske 
wegziehen. Nehmen Sie das Kniestück vom Atemschlauch ab. 

3. Halten Sie den Haken unten fest und ziehen Sie die Ecke des 
Maskenrahmens leicht von der Maskenseite ab. 

4. Entfernen Sie den Maskenrahmen vom übrigen Teil der Maske. 
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Zusammenbau 

1. Drücken Sie den Maskenrahmen auf den übrigen Teil der Maske, bis 
er am oberen und an beiden unteren Ecken mit einem Klicken 
einrastet. 

2. Bringen Sie das obere Kopfband am Maskenrahmen an, indem Sie es 
um jeden der beiden oberen Kopfbandhaken schlingen. Stellen Sie 
sicher, dass das ResMed-Logo am Kopfband nach außen und mit der 
richtigen Seite nach oben weist. 

3. Wurde der Schnelllösmechanismus vom Maskenrahmen entfernt, 
bringen Sie ihn wieder an, indem Sie ihn auf den Haken des unteren 
rechten Kopfbandes fädeln. 

4. Wurde der Schnelllösmechanismus auseinandergebaut, schließen Sie 
die beiden Teile wieder zusammen (siehe Abbildungen zum 
Zusammenbau). 

5. Wurde der Schnelllösmechanismus vom Kopfband entfernt, ziehen 
Sie das untere rechte Kopfband durch die Schlitze auf dem 
Schnelllösmechanismus. Zum Fixieren muss die Lasche wieder 
zurückgeführt werden. 

6. Bringen Sie das Kniestück am Schlauchsystem an. Befestigen Sie das 
Kniestück und das Schlauchsystem an der Maske, indem Sie auf die 
beiden seitlich angebrachten Laschen drücken und das Kniestück in 
die Maske schieben. Ziehen Sie am Kniestück, um den festen Sitz an 
der Maske sicherzustellen. 

 

Reinigen der Maske zu Hause 

Waschen Sie die Maskenteile und das Kopfband nur per Hand in einer 
warmen Seifenlauge (30 °C), indem Sie sie vorsichtig abreiben. Spülen 
Sie alle Teile gründlich mit Trinkwasser ab und lassen Sie sie vor direktem 
Sonnenlicht geschützt trocknen. 

 WARNUNG 

Befolgen Sie stets die Reinigungsanweisungen und verwenden Sie 

eine milde Seife. Einige Reinigungsprodukte können die Maske oder 

ihre Bestandteile beschädigen und die Funktion beeinträchtigen oder 

schädliche Restdämpfe hinterlassen, die eingeatmet werden, wenn 

die Maske nicht gründlich abgespült wurde. 
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 VORSICHT 

Weist eine der Komponenten sichtbare Verschleißerscheinungen 

(wie z. B. Brüche, Verfärbungen oder Risse) auf, muss sie entfernt 

und durch eine neue ersetzt werden. 

Täglich/Nach jedem Gebrauch: 

 Nehmen Sie die Maske entsprechend den Anweisungen auseinander. 

 Waschen Sie die einzelnen Maskenteile (mit Ausnahme des 
Kopfbandes) gründlich per Hand in einer warmen Seifenlauge (30 °C).  

 Um einen optimalen Sitz der Maske zu erreichen, müssen 
Fettrückstände von der Haut nach der Verwendung vom 
Maskenkissen entfernt werden. 

 Untersuchen Sie jedes Teil und reinigen Sie es ggf. erneut, bis es 
sichtbar sauber ist. 

 Spülen Sie alle Teile gründlich mit Trinkwasser ab und lassen Sie sie 
vor direktem Sonnenlicht geschützt an der Luft trocknen. 

 Wenn alle Teile trocken sind, bauen Sie die Maske entsprechend den 
Anweisungen wieder zusammen. 

Wöchentlich: 

 Waschen Sie das Kopfband per Hand. Das Kopfband kann gewaschen 
werden, ohne dass es vorher auseinander gebaut werden muss. 

 

Aufbereitung der Maske für einen neuen Patienten 

Vor Verwendung durch einen neuen Patienten sollte die Maske 
aufbereitet werden. Anweisungen zur Reinigung, Desinfektion und 
Sterilisation finden Sie auf der ResMed-Website unter 
www.resmed.com/masks/sterilization. Wenn Sie keinen 
Internetanschluss haben, wenden Sie sich bitte an Ihren 
ResMed-Vertreter. 
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Fehlersuche 

Problem/Mögliche Ursache Lösung
Die Maske ist unbequem.  
Die Kopfbänder sind zu stramm. Die Kissenmembran bläst sich gegen das 

Gesicht auf und sorgt so für eine gute 
Abdichtung auch bei geringer 
Kopfbandspannung. Ziehen Sie die Bänder 
gleichmäßig an. Stellen Sie sicher, dass die 
Kopfbänder nicht zu stramm angezogen sind 
und dass das Maskenkissen nicht zerknittert 
ist. 

Sie verwenden möglicherweise die 
falsche Maskengröße. 

Wenden Sie sich an Ihren Arzt oder an den 
Lieferanten Ihrer Maske, damit Ihnen 
geholfen werden kann. Bitte beachten Sie, 
dass die Größen der verschiedenen Masken 
nicht immer übereinstimmen. 

Die Maske ist zu laut.  
Kniestück ist nicht richtig eingesetzt. Nehmen Sie das Kniestück von der Maske ab 

und bauen Sie es entsprechend den 
Anweisungen wieder zusammen. 

Es treten Maskenleckagen um das Gesicht herum auf. 
Die Maskenkissenmembran ist gefaltet 
oder zerknittert. 

Legen Sie die Maske entsprechend den 
Anweisungen wieder an. Stellen Sie sicher, 
dass das Maskenkissen richtig auf dem 
Gesicht sitzt, bevor Sie das Kopfband über 
den Kopf ziehen. Schieben Sie die Maske 
beim Anlegen nicht auf dem Gesicht herunter, 
da dies ein Falten oder Aufrollen des 
Maskenkissens nach sich ziehen könnte. 

Sie verwenden möglicherweise die 
falsche Maskengröße. 

Wenden Sie sich an Ihren Arzt oder an den 
Lieferanten Ihrer Maske, damit Ihnen 
geholfen werden kann. Bitte beachten Sie, 
dass die Größen der verschiedenen Masken 
nicht immer übereinstimmen. 

Maskenrahmen ist nicht richtig 
angebracht. 

Entfernen Sie den übrigen Teil der Maske vom 
Maskenrahmen und bauen Sie die Teile 
entsprechend den Anweisungen wieder 
zusammen. 
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Technische Daten 

Informationen zum 
Totraum 

Der Totraum ist das Leervolumen der Maske bis zum 
Drehadapter. Bei der Kissengröße Large beträgt er 214 ml. 

Therapiedruck 0 bis 40 cm H2O 
Widerstand Gemessener Druckabfall (Sollwert) 

bei 50 l/min: 0,1 cm H2O 
bei 100 l/min: 0,5 cm H2O 

Umgebungsbedingungen Betriebstemperatur: +5 °C bis +40 °C 
Betriebsluftfeuchtigkeit: 15% bis 95% (ohne Kondensation) 
Aufbewahrungs- und Transporttemperaturen: -20 °C bis 
+60 °C 
Aufbewahrungs- und Transportfeuchtigkeit: bis zu 95% 
(ohne Kondensation) 

Abmessungen 
Voll zusammengebaute 
Maske mit Kniestück 
(kein Kopfband) 

Extra Small:
156 mm (H) x 103 mm (B) x 111 mm (T) 
Small: 
156 mm (H) x 103 mm (B) x 112 mm (T) 
Medium: 
175 mm (H) x 103 mm (B) x 112 mm (T) 
Large: 
175 mm (H) x 103 mm (B) x 112 mm (T) 

 
 

Komponenten / Material 

Komponenten Material
Rahmen 
 Hart: 
 Weich: 

 
Polyamid 
Silikon-Elastomer 

Kniestück  
 Hart: 
 Weich: 

 
Polypropylen 
Thermoplastisches Elastomer (TPE) 

Maskenkissen 
 Hart: 
 Weich: 

 
Polyamid 
Silikon-Elastomer 

Kopfband 
 Textil: 
 Flexible Bänderung: 

 
Nylon/Lycra 
Polyurethan-Schaum 

Komfortpolster Textil: Nylon/Lycra 
Schnelllöslasche: Polyester 
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Hinweise: 
 Das Maskensystem ist PVC-, DEHP- und Phthalat-frei. 

 Dieses Produkt enthält kein Latex aus Naturkautschuk. 

 Der Hersteller behält sich das Recht vor, diese technischen Daten 
ohne Vorankündigung zu ändern. 

 

Aufbewahrung 

Stellen Sie vor jeder Aufbewahrung sicher, dass die Maske sauber und 
trocken ist. Bewahren Sie die Maske an einem trockenen Ort und vor 
direktem Sonnenlicht geschützt auf. 
 

Entsorgung 

Die Maske enthält keine Gefahrstoffe und kann mit dem normalen 
Haushaltsabfall entsorgt werden. 
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Symbole 

Die folgenden Symbole erscheinen eventuell auf dem Produkt oder der 
Verpackung: 

 
Artikelnummer 

 
Chargencode 

 
Luftfeuchtigkeitsgrenzen 

 
Temperaturbegrenzung 

 
Zerbrechlich. Mit Vorsicht 
handhaben.  

Enthält kein Latex aus 
Naturkautschuk 

 
Hersteller  Autorisierter Vertreter in Europa 

 
Vor Regen schützen 

 
In diese Richtung 

 

Dieses Symbol deutet auf eine Warnung oder einen Vorsichtshinweis hin und 
macht Sie auf mögliche Verletzungsgefahren aufmerksam bzw. erklärt 
besondere Maßnahmen für den sicheren und wirksamen Gebrauch der Maske. 

 
Achtung: Begleitpapiere beachten! 

 
Maske ohne Ausatemöffnungen 
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Gewährleistung 

ResMed erkennt für alle innerhalb der EU verkauften Produkte alle 
Kundenrechte gemäß der EU-Richtlinie 1999/44/EG sowie alle 
entsprechenden länderspezifischen Gesetze innerhalb der EU an. 
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FRANÇAIS 

 
Masque facial non ventilé (sans fuite intentionnelle) 

Merci d'avoir choisi le masque facial Quattro Air non ventilé (NV). 
 

Utilisation de ce manuel 

Veuillez lire le manuel dans son intégralité avant d'utiliser cet appareil. Les 
instructions doivent être lues en consultant les illustrations au début de 
ce manuel. 
 

Usage prévu 

Le Quattro Air NV est un accessoire non invasif utilisé pour acheminer au 
patient un débit d'air (avec ou sans adjonction d'oxygène). Il est prévu 
pour une utilisation avec des respirateurs à valve expiratoire externe, dans 
le but de procurer une assistance ventilatoire aux patients souffrant 
d'insuffisance respiratoire. 

Le Quattro Air NV est prévu pour : 

 pour une utilisation chez les patients pesant >30 kg requérant une 
suppléance ventilatoire non fonctionnelle. 

 un usage multiple par un seul patient à domicile ou pour un usage 
multiple par plusieurs patients en milieu médical. 

 

 AVERTISSEMENTS D'ORDRE GÉNÉRAL 

 Ce masque ne doit pas être utilisé sans la supervision d'une 

personne qualifiée si le patient n'est pas en mesure d'enlever le 

masque de lui-même.  

 Ce masque ne doit pas être utilisé chez les patients présentant 

une altération du réflexe laryngé ou d'autres pathologies les 

prédisposant à une aspiration en cas de régurgitation ou de 

vomissement. 

 Le masque doit être utilisé uniquement avec les respirateurs 

recommandés par un médecin ou un kinésithérapeute 

respiratoire. 

 Le masque ne doit être porté que si le respirateur est sous tension 

et s'il fonctionne correctement. 
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 Prendre toutes les précautions applicables lors de l'adjonction 

d'oxygène. 

 En cas d'utilisation d'oxygène avec le respirateur, l'alimentation 

en oxygène doit être fermée lorsque le respirateur n'est pas en 

cours de fonctionnement, afin d'éviter une accumulation 

d'oxygène inutilisé dans l'appareil et de prévenir tout risque 

d'incendie. 

 Lorsque de l'oxygène supplémentaire (le cas échéant) est délivré 

à un débit fixe, la concentration de l'oxygène inhalé varie en 

fonction des réglages de pression, de la respiration du patient, de 

la taille du masque sélectionné, ainsi que du taux de fuite. 

 L'oxygène est inflammable. Veiller à ne pas fumer ni approcher 

de flamme nue de l'appareil lors de l'utilisation d'oxygène. 

L'oxygène ne doit être utilisé que dans un endroit bien aéré. 

 Les caractéristiques techniques de votre masque sont fournies 

afin que votre prestataire de soins puisse vérifier que celui-ci est 

compatible avec votre respirateur. Une utilisation non conforme à 

l'usage prévu ou avec des appareils non compatibles peut 

compromettre l'étanchéité et le confort du masque ainsi que 

l'efficacité du traitement, et les fuites ou les variations du niveau 

de fuite qui en résultent peuvent avoir une incidence sur le 

fonctionnement du respirateur. 

 En cas de réaction indésirable QUELCONQUE au masque, cesser 

de l'utiliser et consulter un médecin ou un spécialiste du sommeil. 

 L'utilisation d'un masque peut provoquer des douleurs dans les 

dents, les gencives ou la mâchoire ou aggraver un problème 

dentaire existant. Si ces symptômes apparaissent, consulter un 

médecin ou un dentiste. 

 Consultez le manuel de votre respirateur pour de plus amples 

informations sur les réglages et le fonctionnement. 

 Retirer l'intégralité de l'emballage avant d'utiliser le masque. 
 

Utilisation de votre masque 

Le coude du Quattro Air NV est teinté en bleu pour indiquer qu'il s'agit 
d'un masque non ventilé. 
Le Quattro Air NV possède un raccord femelle conique standard de 
22 mm pour raccordement externe au respirateur. 
Utilisez un raccord conique standard si des relevés de pression et/ou un 
apport additionnel en oxygène sont nécessaires. 
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Mise en place 

1. Pour retirer le coude du masque, appuyez sur les boutons latéraux et 
tirez sur le coude. 

2. Avec les deux sangles inférieures du harnais détachées, maintenez le 
masque sur votre visage et passez le harnais par-dessus votre tête. 
Assurez-vous que l'étiquette à l'arrière du harnais est bien tournée 
vers l'extérieur lorsque vous mettez en place le harnais. 

3. Défaites les bandes de fixation sur les sangles supérieures du harnais. 
Tirez sur les sangles uniformément jusqu'à ce que le masque soit 
stable et positionné comme illustré. Attachez à nouveau les bandes de 
fixation. 

4. Ramenez les sangles inférieures sous vos oreilles. Faites passer le 
harnais dans l'entourage rigide, puis attachez-le au système de retrait 
rapide. 

5. Défaites les bandes de fixation sur les sangles inférieures du harnais. 
Tirez sur les sangles uniformément jusqu'à ce que le masque appuie 
fermement contre le menton. Attachez à nouveau les bandes de 
fixation. 

6. Démarrez la ventilation, puis connectez le circuit respiratoire de 
l'appareil au coude. Pour raccorder le coude au masque, appuyez sur 
les boutons latéraux et enclenchez le coude dans le masque.  

7. Défaites les bandes de fixation sur les sangles supérieures du harnais. 
Ajustez de nouveau les sangles uniformément et juste suffisamment 
pour obtenir une étanchéité. Attachez à nouveau les bandes de 
fixation. Un serrage excessif peut provoquer des fuites. 

8. Le masque et le harnais doivent être positionnés comme indiqué sur 
l'illustration. 

 

Retrait de votre masque 

Pour retirer votre masque, appliquez l'une des deux méthodes suivantes. 

Retrait normal de votre masque 

1. Détachez le système de retrait rapide de l'entourage rigide en pinçant 
les boutons latéraux. Vous pouvez également retirer la sangle 
inférieure du harnais des crochets. 

2. Retirez le masque de votre visage et passez-le par-dessus votre tête. 
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Retrait de votre masque à l'aide du cordon de retrait rapide 

1. Tirez le cordon de retrait rapide vers le bas. Le clip du système de 
retrait rapide se détache du masque. 

2. Retirez le masque de votre visage et passez-le par-dessus votre tête. 
 

Démontage 

1. Décrochez les sangles supérieures du harnais de l'entourage rigide. Il 
n'est pas nécessaire de défaire les bandes de fixation. 

2. Pour retirer le coude du masque, appuyez sur les boutons latéraux et 
tirez sur le coude. Retirez le coude du circuit respiratoire. 

3. Tout en tenant le bas du crochet, tirez sur le coin de l'entourage rigide 
et écartez-le légèrement du côté du masque. 

4. Retirez l'entourage rigide du reste du masque. 
 

Remontage 

1. Appuyez sur l'entourage rigide pour l'insérer dans le reste du masque, 
en vous assurant qu'il s'enclenche bien dans les coins supérieurs et 
inférieurs. 

2. Attachez les sangles supérieures du harnais à l'entourage rigide en 
formant une boucle autour de chacun des crochets supérieurs du 
harnais. Vérifiez que le logo ResMed du harnais est bien dirigé vers 
l'extérieur. 

3. Si le clip de retrait rapide est détaché de l'entourage rigide, pour le 
rattacher, enfilez-le dans les crochets inférieurs du harnais. 

4. Si le système de retrait rapide a été démonté, rattachez les pièces 
ensemble, comme indiqué dans les illustrations de remontage. 

5. Si le système de retrait rapide a été retiré du harnais, faites passer la 
sangle inférieure du harnais dans la fente du système de retrait rapide. 
Rabattez la bande de fixation pour rattacher les éléments. 

6. Raccordez le coude au circuit respiratoire. Pour raccorder le coude et 
le circuit respiratoire au masque, appuyez sur les boutons latéraux et 
enclenchez le coude dans le masque. Tirez sur le coude pour vérifier 
qu'il est bien enclenché dans le masque. 

 

Nettoyage de votre masque à domicile 

Nettoyez le masque et le harnais à la main en les frottant légèrement 
dans de l'eau tiède (30 °C environ) à l'aide d'un savon doux. Rincez 
soigneusement tous les composants à l'eau potable et laissez-les sécher 
à l'abri de la lumière directe du soleil. 
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 AVERTISSEMENT 

Systématiquement respecter les instructions de nettoyage et utiliser 

un savon doux. Certains produits de nettoyage peuvent 

endommager le masque, ses composants et leur fonctionnement, ou 

laisser des vapeurs résiduelles nocives qui peuvent être inhalées si 

les composants ne sont pas correctement rincés. 

 ATTENTION 

En cas de détérioration visible de l'un des composants du système (p. 

ex. fissures, décoloration, déchirures, etc.), le composant en question 

doit être jeté et remplacé. 

Quotidien/Après chaque utilisation : 

 Démontez les composants du masque en suivant les instructions de 
démontage. 

 Nettoyez soigneusement chaque composant du masque (sauf le 
harnais) en frottant légèrement avec de l'eau tiède (environ 30 °C) et 
un savon doux.  

 Pour optimiser l'étanchéité du masque, retirez toute trace de sébum 
de la bulle après utilisation. 

 Procédez à un contrôle visuel de chaque composant du masque et, si 
nécessaire, répétez l'opération de nettoyage jusqu'à ce que les 
composants vous semblent propres. 

 Rincez soigneusement tous les composants à l'eau potable et 
laissez-les sécher à l'abri de la lumière directe du soleil. 

 Lorsque tous les composants sont secs, remontez le masque en 
suivant les instructions de remontage. 

Hebdomadaire : 

 Nettoyez le harnais à la main. Il n'est pas nécessaire de le démonter 
pour le nettoyer. 

 

Retraitement du masque entre les patients 

Ce masque doit être retraité entre les patients. Les instructions de 
nettoyage, de désinfection et de stérilisation sont disponibles dans le 
Guide de désinfection et de stérilisation que vous trouverez sur le site 
Web de ResMed (www.resmed.com/masks/sterilization). Si vous n'avez 
pas accès à Internet, veuillez contacter votre représentant ResMed. 
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Dépannage 

Problème/cause possible Solution
Le masque n'est pas confortable.  
Les sangles du harnais sont trop serrées. La membrane de la bulle est conçue pour se 

gonfler et reposer sur le visage afin d'assurer 
une étanchéité confortable sans serrage 
excessif du harnais. Serrez les sangles 
uniformément. Vérifiez que les sangles du 
harnais ne sont pas trop serrées, que la bulle 
n'est pas écrasée et qu'elle ne présente 
aucun pli. 

Le masque n'est peut-être pas de la 
bonne taille. 

Contactez votre prestataire de soins pour qu'il 
vérifie le gabarit du masque par rapport à la 
taille de votre visage. La taille requise peut 
varier d'un modèle de masque à un autre. 

Le masque fait trop de bruit.  
Le coude n'est pas monté correctement. Retirez le coude du masque et remontez-le en 

suivant les instructions. 
Le masque fuit au niveau du visage.  
La membrane de la bulle présente des 
plis. 

Réajustez votre masque en suivant les 
instructions. Veillez à bien mettre la bulle en 
place sur le visage avant de faire passer le 
harnais par-dessus votre tête. Évitez de faire 
glisser le masque sur le visage lors de la mise 
en place du harnais, car cela risque 
d'entraîner le plissage ou l'entortillement de 
la bulle. 

Le masque n'est peut-être pas de la 
bonne taille. 

Contactez votre prestataire de soins pour qu'il 
vérifie le gabarit du masque par rapport à la 
taille de votre visage. La taille requise peut 
varier d'un modèle de masque à un autre. 

L'entourage rigide n'est pas 
correctement mis en place. 

Retirez le reste du masque de l'entourage 
rigide, puis réassemblez-les en suivant les 
instructions. 
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Caractéristiques techniques 

Informations 
concernant 
l'espace mort 

L'espace mort physique correspond au volume vide entre le masque 
et l'extrémité de la pièce pivotante. Pour les bulles de taille Large, il 
est < 214 ml. 

Pression de 
traitement 

De 0 à 40 cm H2O 

Résistance Chute de pression mesurée (nominale) 
à 50 l/min : 0,1 cm H2O 
à 100 l/min : 0,5 cm H2O 

Conditions 
ambiantes 

Température de fonctionnement : +5 °C à +40 °C 
Humidité de fonctionnement : de 15 à 95 % sans condensation 
Température de stockage et de transport : -20 °C à +60 °C 
Humidité de stockage et de transport : 95 % maximum sans 
condensation 

Dimensions 
brutes 
Masque 
entièrement 
assemblé avec 
ensemble coude 
(sans harnais) 

Très petit : 
156 mm (H) x 103 mm (l.) x 111 mm (P.) 
Petit : 
156 mm (H) x 103 mm (l.) x 112 mm (P.) 
Médium : 
175 mm (H) x 103 mm (l.) x 112 mm (P.) 
Grand : 
175 mm (H) x 103 mm (l.) x 112 mm (P.) 

 
 

Remarques : 
 Le masque ne contient pas de PVC, de DEHP ni de phtalates. 

 Ce produit n'est pas fabriqué avec du latex de caoutchouc naturel. 

 Le fabricant se réserve le droit de modifier ces caractéristiques sans 
notification préalable. 

 

Stockage 

Veillez à ce que le masque soit complètement propre et sec avant de le 
ranger. Rangez le masque dans un endroit sec à l'abri de la lumière 
directe du soleil. 
 

Élimination 

Ce masque ne contient aucune substance dangereuse et peut être jeté 
avec les ordures ménagères. 
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Symboles 

Les symboles suivants peuvent figurer sur votre produit ou sur son 
emballage : 

 
Numéro de référence 

 
Code du lot 

 
Limites d'humidité 

 
Limites de température 

 
Fragile, manipuler avec 
précaution  

N'est pas fabriqué avec du latex 
de caoutchouc naturel 

 
Fabricant  

Représentant autorisé dans 
l'Union européenne 

 
Tenir à l'abri de la pluie 

 
Haut 

 

Indique un avertissement ou une précaution et vous met en garde contre le 
risque de blessure ou explique des mesures particulières permettant d'assurer 
une utilisation efficace et sûre de l'appareil 

 
Attention, veuillez consulter la documentation jointe 

 
Masque sans fuite intentionnelle 

 

Garantie consommateur 

ResMed reconnaît tous les droits des consommateurs garantis par la 
directive européenne 1999/44/CE et les dispositions juridiques des 
différents pays membres de l'UE sur la vente des biens de 
consommation au sein de l'Union européenne. 
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ITALIANO 

 
Maschera oro-nasale non-vented 

Grazie per avere scelto la maschera oro-nasale Quattro Air Non-Vented 
(NV). 
 

Utilizzo di questa guida 

Si prega di leggere attentamente la guida prima dell’uso. Nel seguire le 
istruzioni, fare riferimento alle immagini all’inizio della guida. 
 

Indicazioni per l'uso 

La maschera Quattro Air NV è un accessorio non invasivo utilizzato per 
erogare un flusso d'aria con o senza ossigeno supplementare. La 
maschera è indicata per l'uso insieme a ventilatori dotati di valvola per 
l'efflusso attivo, allo scopo di fornire un supporto ventilatorio ai pazienti 
affetti da insufficienza respiratoria e scompenso respiratorio. 

La Quattro Air NV è: 

 indicata per l'uso su pazienti adulti >30 kg che necessitano di 
assistenza respiratoria ma non di supporto delle funzioni vitali; 

 di tipo monopaziente nell'uso a domicilio e/o multipaziente in contesto 
ospedaliero. 

 

 AVVERTENZE GENERALI 

 La maschera non deve essere utilizzata senza supervisione 

qualora il paziente non sia in grado di togliersi la maschera da 

solo. 

 La maschera non deve essere utilizzata su pazienti con riflessi 

laringei ridotti o che presentino altre condizioni tali da comportare 

il rischio di aspirazione in caso di rigurgito o vomito. 

 La maschera va utilizzata solo con i ventilatori consigliati da un 

medico o da un terapista della respirazione. 

 La maschera va indossata solo quando il sistema di ventilazione è 

acceso e funziona correttamente. 

 Seguire ogni precauzione nell'uso dell'ossigeno supplementare. 

 Se si fa uso d’ossigeno insieme al ventilatore, esso va spento 

quando il ventilatore non è in funzione. In caso contrario 
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l’ossigeno non utilizzato potrebbe accumularsi all’interno 

dell’apparecchio e comportare un rischio di incendio. 

 Ad un flusso fisso di ossigeno supplementare (ove utilizzato), la 

concentrazione dell’ossigeno inspirato varia a seconda delle 

impostazioni di pressione, dell’andamento della respirazione del 

paziente, delle dimensioni della maschera scelta e del coefficiente 

di perdite. 

 L'ossigeno favorisce la combustione. Non utilizzare ossigeno 

mentre si fuma o in presenza di fiamme libere. Utilizzare 

l'ossigeno solo in stanze ben ventilate. 

 Le specifiche tecniche della maschera sono fornite al medico 

affinché possa verificarne la compatibilità con il ventilatore. Usare 

la maschera al di fuori dei suoi parametri di utilizzo o con 

apparecchi non compatibili comporta il rischio che la sua tenuta e 

il suo comfort risultino inefficaci, che non sia possibile conseguire 

un livello ottimale di terapia, e che le perdite d’aria, o le variazioni 

delle stesse, possano incidere sul funzionamento del ventilatore. 

 Qualora si riscontri una QUALSIASI reazione avversa in seguito 

all'uso della maschera, interromperne l'uso e rivolgersi al proprio 

medico o terapista del sonno. 

 L'utilizzo di una maschera può causare dolore a denti, gengive o 

mascella, o aggravare problemi odontoiatrici preesistenti. Se si 

riscontrano sintomi, rivolgersi al proprio medico o dentista. 

 Consultare il manuale del ventilatore per informazioni dettagliate 

sulle sue impostazioni e il suo utilizzo. 

 Rimuovere completamente la confezione prima di usare la 

maschera. 
 

Utilizzo della maschera 

ResMed ha colorato di blu il gomito della maschera Quattro Air NV in 
modo da contraddistinguerla come maschera non-vented. 
La Quattro Air NV è dotata di un raccordo femmina rastremato standard 
da 22 mm per la connessione esterna con il ventilatore. 

Utilizzare un raccordo conico standard se si richiedono l'ossigeno 
supplementare e/o le letture della pressione. 
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Applicazione 

1. Rimuovere il gomito dalla maschera premendo i pulsanti laterali e 
tirando il gomito. 

2. A cinghie inferiori del copricapo slacciate, tenere la maschera ferma 
sul viso e infilarsi il copricapo. Nell'indossare il copricapo, assicurarsi 
che l'etichetta sul retro del copricapo stesso sia rivolta verso l'esterno. 

3. Slacciare le alette di chiusura delle cinghie superiori del copricapo. 
Tirare le cinghie in maniera eguale in modo che la maschera risulti 
posizionata in maniera stabile, come in figura. Riallacciare le alette di 
chiusura. 

4. Farsi passare le cinghie inferiori sotto le orecchie. Fissare il copricapo 
al telaio facendo un cappio e riassemblare il dispositivo di sgancio 
rapido per mezzo del fermaglio. 

5. Slacciare le alette di chiusura delle cinghie inferiori del copricapo. 
Tirare le cinghie in maniera eguale in modo che la maschera risulti ben 
posizionata sul mento e riallacciare le alette di chiusura. 

6. Avviare la ventilazione, quindi connettere il circuito respiratorio 
dall'apparecchio al gomito. Fissare il gomito alla maschera premendo i 
pulsanti laterali e spingendo il gomito nella maschera.  

7. Slacciare le alette di chiusura delle cinghie superiori del copricapo. 
Regolare di nuovo le cinghie in maniera eguale ma quel tanto che 
basta perché la maschera aderisca bene al viso. Riallacciare le alette di 
chiusura. Stringere le cinghie in modo eccessivo può causare delle 
perdite d'aria. 

8. Maschera e copricapo dovrebbero essere posizionati come in figura. 
 

Rimozione della maschera 

La rimozione della maschera può avvenire in due modi. 

Rimozione della maschera in modo normale 

1. Staccare il dispositivo di sgancio rapido dal telaio facendo pressione 
sui bottoni ai lati. È possibile inoltre rimuovere la cinghia inferiore del 
copricapo dal gancio. 

2. Tirar via la maschera dal viso e sfilarla dalla testa. 
 

Rimozione della maschera utilizzando la cordicella di sgancio rapido 

1. Tirare la cordicella di sgancio rapido verso il basso. Il fermaglio di 
sgancio rapido si stacca dalla maschera. 

2. Tirar via la maschera dal viso e sfilarla dalla testa. 
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Smontaggio 

1. Sganciare le cinghie superiori del copricapo dal telaio. Non c'è bisogno 
di slacciare le alette di chiusura. 

2. Rimuovere il gomito dalla maschera premendo i pulsanti laterali e 
tirando il gomito. Rimuovere il gomito dal circuito respiratorio. 

3. Prendere il gancio dalla parte inferiore e tirare leggermente l'angolo 
del telaio in direzione opposta rispetto al lato della maschera. 

4. Separare il telaio dal resto della maschera. 
 

Riassemblaggio 

1. Premere il telaio sul resto della maschera, assicurandosi che entri in 
sede con uno scatto nell'angolo superiore e in entrambi gli angoli 
inferiori.  

2. Allacciare le cinghie superiori del copricapo al telaio della maschera 
fissandole a ciascuno dei ganci superiori del copricapo. Assicurarsi che 
il logo ResMed sul copricapo sia rivolto verso l'esterno e orientato 
correttamente. 

3. Se il fermaglio di rilascio rapido è stato rimosso dal telaio, riattaccarlo 
infilandolo nel gancio inferiore destro del copricapo. 

4. Se il dispositivo di sgancio rapido è stato smontato, riassemblare le 
parti del dispositivo tra loro come mostrato nelle illustrazioni per il 
riassemblaggio. 

5. Se il dispositivo di sgancio rapido è stato rimosso dal copricapo, 
infilare la cinghia inferiore destra del copricapo nella fessura sul 
dispositivo stesso. Ripiegare l'estremità della cinghia su se stessa per 
richiudere. 

6. Fissare il gomito al circuito respiratorio. Fissare il gomito e il circuito 
respiratorio alla maschera premendo i pulsanti laterali e spingendo il 
gomito nella maschera. Provare a tirare il gomito verso l'esterno per 
verificare che sia ben saldo. 

 

Pulizia della maschera a domicilio 

Maschera e copricapo vanno lavati esclusivamente a mano strofinandoli 
delicatamente in acqua tiepida (circa 30 °C) usando un sapone neutro. 
Sciacquare con cura tutti i componenti in acqua potabile e lasciarli 
asciugare all'aria e al riparo dalla luce solare diretta. 
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 AVVERTENZA 

Attenersi sempre alle istruzioni per la pulizia e usare un sapone 

neutro. Alcuni prodotti per la pulizia possono danneggiare la 

maschera, i suoi componenti e le loro funzioni, o lasciare vapori 

residui nocivi che potrebbero finire con l'essere inalati se la 

maschera non viene sciacquata abbastanza a fondo. 

 PRECAUZIONE 

In caso di deterioramento visibile (ad esempio incrinatura, cavillatura, 

strappo) di un componente, esso va gettato e sostituito. 

Operazioni quotidiane/dopo ciascun uso: 

 Smontare i componenti della maschera attenendosi alle apposite 
istruzioni. 

 Lavare a fondo a mano i componenti della maschera separati in 
precedenza (escluso il copricapo) strofinandoli delicatamente in acqua 
tiepida (circa 30°C) usando un sapone neutro.  

 Per ottimizzare la tenuta della maschera, rimuovere i grassi del viso dal 
cuscinetto dopo l'uso. 

 Ispezionare ciascun componente e, se necessario, ripetere il lavaggio 
fino a che esso visivamente risulta pulito. 

 Sciacquare con cura tutti i componenti in acqua potabile e lasciarli 
asciugare all'aria e al riparo dalla luce solare diretta. 

 Una volta che tutti i componenti sono asciutti, riassemblare 
attenendosi alle apposite istruzioni. 

Operazioni settimanali: 

 Lavare a mano il copricapo. Esso può essere lavato senza essere 
smontato. 

 

Rigenerazione della maschera tra un paziente e 

l'altro 

La maschera va rigenerata prima di utilizzarla con un nuovo paziente. Le 
istruzioni per la pulizia, la disinfezione e la sterilizzazione sono disponibili 
sul sito ResMed all'indirizzo www.resmed.com/masks/sterilization. Se 
non si dispone di un accesso a Internet, rivolgersi al proprio 
rappresentante ResMed. 
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Risoluzione dei problemi 

Problema/Possibile causa Soluzione
La maschera è scomoda  
Le cinghie del copricapo sono troppo 
strette. 

La membrana del cuscinetto è realizzata in 
modo da gonfiarsi a contatto con il viso e 
assicurare una tenuta confortevole senza che 
vi sia bisogno di stringere il copricapo. 
Regolare le cinghie in modo uniforme. 
Assicurarsi che le cinghie del copricapo non 
siano troppo strette e che il cuscinetto non sia 
eccessivamente compresso e non presenti 
pieghe.  

La maschera potrebbe essere della 
misura sbagliata. 

Rivolgersi al medico perché verifichi la misura 
del viso tramite l’apposita sagoma. Si tenga 
presente che le misure possono variare tra 
una maschera e l’altra. 

La maschera è troppo rumorosa  
Il gomito è stato fissato in modo 
scorretto. 

Rimuovere il gomito dalla maschera e 
riassemblare secondo le istruzioni. 

Vi sono fuoriuscite d’aria dalla 
maschera intorno al viso 

 

La membrana del cuscinetto presenta 
pieghe o è ripiegata su se stessa. 

Indossare di nuovo la maschera secondo le 
istruzioni. Prestare attenzione a posizionare il 
cuscinetto in modo corretto sul viso prima di 
infilarsi il copricapo. Non spostare la 
maschera verso il basso a contatto del viso 
mentre la si indossa in quanto questo 
potrebbe provocare pieghe o arricciamenti del 
cuscinetto. 

La maschera potrebbe essere della 
misura sbagliata. 

Rivolgersi al medico perché verifichi la misura 
del viso tramite l’apposita sagoma. Si tenga 
presente che le misure possono variare tra 
una maschera e l’altra. 

Il telaio è stato fissato in modo scorretto. Rimuovere il resto della maschera dal telaio e 
riassemblare secondo le istruzioni. 
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Specifiche tecniche 

Informazioni 
sullo spazio 
morto 

Lo spazio morto è il volume vuoto della maschera fino alla fine del 
giunto rotante. Per i cuscinetti di misura Large, tale volume è pari a 
214 mL. 

Pressione 
terapeutica 

Tra 0 e 40 cm H2O 

Resistenza Caduta di pressione misurata (nominale) 
a 50 L/min: 0,1 cm H2O 
a 100 L/min: 0,5 cm H2O 

Condizioni 
ambientali 

Temperatura d'esercizio: Tra +5°C e +40°C 
Umidità d'esercizio: 15-95% non condensante 
Temperatura di stoccaggio e trasporto: Tra -20 e +60°C 
Umidità di stoccaggio e trasporto: Fino al 95% non condensante 

Dimensioni lorde 
Maschera 
completamente 
assemblata con 
gruppo del 
gomito (senza 
copricapo) 

Extra Small: 
156 mm (H) x 103 mm (W) x 111 mm (D) 
Small: 
156 mm (H) x 103 mm (W) x 112 mm (D) 
Medium: 
175 mm (H) x 103 mm (W) x 112 mm (D) 
Large: 
175 mm (H) x 103 mm (W) x 112 mm (D) 

 
 
Note: 
 La maschera non contiene PVC, DEHP o ftalati. 

 Il prodotto non contiene lattice di gomma naturale. 

 Il produttore si riserva il diritto di modificare queste specifiche senza 
preavviso. 

 

Stoccaggio 

Assicurarsi che la maschera sia ben pulita e asciutta prima di metterla da 
parte per periodi prolungati. Conservare la maschera in luogo asciutto, al 
riparo dalla luce solare diretta. 
 

Smaltimento 

La maschera non contiene sostanze pericolose e può essere smaltita 
insieme ai normali rifiuti domestici. 
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Simboli 

Sul prodotto e sulla confezione possono comparire i seguenti simboli: 

 
Codice prodotto 

 
Codice partita 

 
Limitazione dell'umidità 

 
Limitazione della temperatura 

 
Fragile, maneggiare con cura 

 

Non contiene lattice di gomma 
naturale 

 
Produttore  

Rappresentante autorizzato per 
l'Europa 

 
Tenere al riparo dalla pioggia 

 
Alto 

 

Indica un'avvertenza o precauzione e mette in guardia dal pericolo di lesioni o 
illustra le misure da prendere per garantire il buon funzionamento e la 
sicurezza dell'apparecchio 

 
Attenzione, consultare la documentazione allegata 

 
Maschera non-vented 

 
 

Garanzia per il consumatore 

ResMed riconosce tutti i diritti del consumatore previsti dalla direttiva UE 
1999/44/CE e dalle leggi di ciascun Paese dell'UE per i prodotti 
commercializzati nei territori dell'Unione Europea. 
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SVENSKA 

 
Oventilerad helmask 

Tack för att du valt Quattro Air oventilerad (NV) helmask. 
 

Använda bruksanvisningen 

Läs hela bruksanvisningen innan du använder masken. När du följer 
anvisningarna, se även bilderna längst fram i bruksanvisningen. 
 

Avsedd användning 

Quattro Air NV är ett non-invasivt tillbehör som används för att kanalisera 
luftflöde (med eller utan tilläggssyre) och är avsett för användning med 
ventilatorer försedda med aktiva utandningsventiler för att ge 
ventilationsstöd till patienter med andningsinsufficiens och andningssvikt. 

Quattro Air NV: 

 ska användas av patienter som väger >30 kg och som behöver 
icke-livsuppehållande stödventilation. 

 kan återanvändas av en och samma patient i hemmet och/eller mellan 
olika patienter på sjukhus eller i klinisk miljö. 

 

 ALLMÄNNA VARNINGAR 

 Övervakning av utbildad personal krävs för patienter som inte 

själva är i stånd att ta bort masken. 

 Masken är inte avsedd för patienter med nedsatta larynxreflexer 

eller andra tillstånd där patienten löper risk för aspiration vid 

reflux eller kräkningar. 

 Masken får endast användas med ventilatorer som 

rekommenderats av en läkare eller andningsterapeut.  

 Masken får endast användas om ventilatorsystemet är påkopplat 

och fungerar ordentligt. 

 Följ alla säkerhetsföreskrifter om du använder extra syrgas. 

 Om syrgas används med ventilatorn, måste syrgasflödet stängas 

av när ventilatorn inte är i gång så att oförbrukad syrgas inte 

ansamlas inne i apparaten vilket kan utgöra en brandrisk.  
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 Vid en fast flödeshastighet av tilläggssyre (om det används) 

kommer den inandade syrgaskoncentrationen att variera 

beroende på tryckinställningar, patientens andningsmönster, 

maskstorlek och graden av läckage.  

 Syrgas påskyndar förbränning. Syrgas får inte användas vid 

rökning eller i närheten av öppen låga. Använd syrgas endast i 

välventilerade rum.  

 Maskens tekniska specifikationer anges för att klinikern ska kunna 

kontrollera om de är kompatibla med ventilatorn. Om masken 

används utanför specifikationerna eller med inkompatibla 

utrustningar kan maskens förslutning och passform bli mindre 

effektiva, optimal behandling kan inte garanteras och läckage eller 

varierande grad av läckage kan påverka ventilatorns prestanda. 

 Sluta använda masken om du får NÅGON oönskad reaktion vid 

användningen och rådgör med din läkare eller sömnterapeut. 

 Användning av mask kan orsaka ömmande tänder, tandkött eller 

käkar eller förvärra redan befintliga tandproblem. Kontakta läkare 

eller tandläkare om symptom uppstår.  

 Vi hänvisar till ventilatorns bruksanvisning för mer information 

om inställningar och användning. 

 Ta bort all förpackning innan du använder masken.  
 

Använda masken 

ResMed har färgat knäröret på Quattro Air NV blått för att det tydligt ska 
framgå att detta är en oventilerad mask. 
Quattro Air NV har en konformad 22 mm standardhonkoppling för extern 
anslutning till ventilatorn. 

Använd en konisk standardkoppling om tryckmätningar och/eller 
tilläggssyre behövs.  
 

Tillpassning 

1. Ta bort knäröret från masken genom att trycka på sidoknapparna och 
dra bort knäröret från masken.  

2. Lösgör båda de nedre remmarna på huvudbandet och håll masken 
mot ansiktet. Dra huvudbandet över huvudet. Se till att lappen på 
huvudbandets baksida visar utåt när du sätter på det. 

3. Lossa flikarna på huvudbandets övre remmar. Dra åt remmarna lika 
mycket på varje sida tills masken sitter stabilt och som visas på 
illustrationen. Sätt fast flikarna igen. 
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4. Placera de nedre remmarna under öronen. Sätt på huvudbandet på 
ramen och knäpp ihop snabbspännet. 

5. Lossa flikarna på huvudbandets nedre remmar. Dra åt remmarna lika 
mycket på varje sida tills masken sitter stabilt på hakan och sätt sedan 
fast flikarna igen.  

6. Starta ventilationen och koppla sedan apparatens luftslang till knäröret. 
Sätt fast knäröret på masken genom att trycka på sidoknapparna och 
sedan trycka in knäröret i masken.  

7. Lossa flikarna på huvudbandets övre remmar. Justera remmarna lika 
mycket på varje sida, men bara så mycket att tätning uppnås. Sätt 
sedan fast flikarna igen. Om remmarna dras åt för mycket kan det 
orsaka läckor.  

8. Masken och huvudbandet bör sitta som visas på illustrationen.  
 

Ta bort masken 

Det finns två sätt att ta bort masken 

Normal borttagning av masken 

1. Knäpp loss snabbspännet från ramen genom att trycka in knapparna 
på sidorna. Du kan även ta bort den nedre huvudbandsremmen från 
haken. 

2. Dra masken bort från ansiktet och sedan bakåt över hjässan. 
 

Borttagning med hjälp av snabbspännets snöre 

1. Dra snabbspännets snöre nedåt. Snabbspännet knäpps loss från 
masken. 

2. Dra masken bort från ansiktet och sedan bakåt över hjässan. 
 

Demontering 

1. Lösgör de övre huvudbandsremmarna från maskramen. Man behöver 
inte lossa på flikarna. 

2. Ta bort knäröret från masken genom att trycka på sidoknapparna och 
dra bort knäröret från masken. Ta bort knäröret från luftslangen. 

3. Håll hakens underkant och dra samtidigt maskramens hörn något ifrån 
maskens sida. 

4. Ta bort maskramen från resten av masken. 
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Montering 

1. Tryck på maskramen på resten av masken. Se till att den klickar på 
plats på toppen och båda undre hörnen.  

2. Sätt fast huvudbandets övre remmar vid maskramen genom att trä 
dem genom de övre hakarna på huvudbandet. Se till att ResMeds 
logga på huvudbandet är riktad utåt och visar åt rätt håll.  

3. Om säkerhetsspännet har tagits av ramen ska det sättas fast igen 
genom att man trär fast det på haken på den högra nedre 
huvudbandsremmen. 

4. Om snabbspännet har tagits isär knäpper man ihop delarna enligt 
monteringsillustrationerna. 

5. Om säkerhetsspännet har tagits bort från huvudbandet trär man den 
högra nedre huvudbandsremmen genom skåran på säkerhetsspännet. 
Vik tillbaka fliken för att fästa. 

6. Sätt fast knäröret på luftslangen. Sätt fast knäröret och luftslangen på 
masken genom att trycka på sidoknapparna och sedan trycka knäröret 
på masken. Kontrollera att knäröret sitter ordentligt i masken genom 
att dra i det.  

 

Rengöring av masken i hemmet 

Masken och huvudbandet får bara handtvättas och gnuggas då försiktigt i 
varmt (c:a 30° C) vatten och mild tvål. Skölj alla komponenter ordentligt i 
vatten och låt dem lufttorka men inte i direkt solljus. 

 VARNING 
Följ alltid rengöringsanvisningarna och använd en mild tvål. Vissa 

rengöringsprodukter kan skada masken, dess delar eller deras 

funktionsätt, eller lämna skadliga restångor som skulle kunna andas 

in om de inte sköljts bort ordentligt.  

 SE UPP! 

Om du märker någon uppenbar försämring hos någon del i systemet 

(sprickor, missfärgning, revor etc.) bör den kasseras och bytas ut. 
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Dagligen/efter varje användning: 

 Ta isär masken enligt demonteringsanvisningarna.  

 Rengör de separerade maskdelarna ordentligt (med undantag för 
huvudbandet) genom att gnugga dem försiktigt i varmt (c:a 30° C) 
vatten och en mild tvål.   

 Ta bort ansiktsoljor från mjukdelen efter användningen för optimal 
maskförsegling. 

 Inspektera varje del och rengör på nytt vid behov tills du ser att delen 
är helt ren.  

 Skölj alla delarna ordentligt med vatten och låt dem lufttorka men inte i 
direkt solljus. 

 När alla delarna är torra monterar du masken på nytt enligt 
anvisningarna.  

Varje vecka: 

 Tvätta huvudbandet för hand. Det behöver inte tas isär vid tvättningen. 
 

Färdigställa masken mellan olika patienter 

Masken måste rengöras och färdigställas när den används mellan olika 
patienter. Anvisningar om rengöring, desinfektion och sterilisering finns 
på ResMeds webbplats, www.resmed.com/masks/sterilization. Var god 
kontakta din ResMed representant om du inte har tillgång till internet. 
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Felsökning 

Problem/möjlig orsak Lösning
Masken är obekväm  
Huvudbandets remmar sitter för stramt.  Mjukdelens membran är avsett att blåsas upp 

mot ansiktet för en behaglig förslutning utan 
att huvudbandet sitter för hårt. Justera 
remmarna med jämn tryckfördelning. Se till 
att huvudbandets remmar inte sitter för 
stramt och att mjukdelen inte är ihoptryckt 
eller skrynklig. 

Du kanske använder fel maskstorlek.  Tala med klinikern så att din ansiktsform mäts 
med en tillpassningsmall. Kom ihåg att 
storlekar kan variera mellan olika masktyper.  

Masken är alltför högljudd  
Knäröret är felaktigt installerat. Ta bort knäröret från masken och montera 

sedan tillbaka enligt anvisningarna.  
Masken läcker runt ansiktet  
Mjukdelens membran har skrynklats ihop 
eller veckat sig.  

Tillpassa masken på nytt enligt anvisningarna. 
Se till att du placerar in mjukdelen korrekt 
mot ansiktet innan du drar huvudbandet över 
huvudet. Dra inte ner masken över ansiktet 
under tillpassningen eftersom mjukdelen då 
kan veckas eller skrynklas.  

Du kanske använder fel maskstorlek.  Tala med klinikern så att din ansiktsform mäts 
med en tillpassningsmall. Kom ihåg att 
storlekar kan variera mellan olika masktyper.  

Maskram felaktigt tillpassad.  Ta bort resten av masken från maskramen och 
montera den sedan på nytt enligt 
anvisningarna. 
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Tekniska specifikationer 

Information om 
dead space 

Fysisk dead space är maskens tomma volym upp till änden av 
swiveln. Volymen är 214 ml för en mjukdel i storlek Large. 

Behandlingstryck 0 till 40 cm H2O 
Motstånd Uppmätt (nominellt) tryckfall 

vid 50 l/min: 0,1 cm H2O 
vid 100 l/min: 0,5 cm H2O 

Miljöförhållanden Drifttemperatur: + 5 °C till + 40 °C 
Driftfuktighet: 15 till 95 % ej kondenserande 
Temperatur vid förvaring och transport: - 20 °C till + 60 °C 
Fuktighet vid förvaring och transport: upp till 95 % ej 
kondenserande 

Bruttodimensioner 
Helt monterad 
mask med 
knärörsmontering 
(inget huvudband) 

Extra Small
156 mm (H) x 103 mm (B) x 111 mm (D) 
Small: 
156 mm (H) x 103 mm (B) x 112 mm (D) 
Medium: 
175 mm (H) x 103 mm (B) x 112 mm (D) 
Large: 
175 mm (H) x 103 mm (B) x 112 mm (D) 

 
 

Obs! 
 Masksystemet innehåller inte PVC, DEHP eller ftalater. 

 Produkten tillverkas inte med naturligt gummilatex. 

 Tillverkaren förbehåller sig rätten att ändra dessa specifikationer utan 
varsel. 

 

Förvaring 

Se till att masken är ordentligt rengjord och torr innan den förvaras för en 
längre period. Förvara masken på en torr plats skyddad mot direkt solljus. 
 

Kassering av uttjänt produkt 

Masken innehåller inga farliga ämnen och kan slängas tillsammans med 
vanligt hushållsavfall. 
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Symboler 

Följande symboler kan visas på produkten eller förpackningen: 

 
Katalognummer 

 
Partikod 

 
Fuktighetsbegränsning 

 
Temperaturbegränsning 

 
Ömtålig, hanteras försiktigt 

 
Tillverkas ej med naturligt 
gummilatex 

 
Tillverkare  

Europeisk auktoriserad 
representant 

 
Får inte utsättas för regn 

 
Denna sida upp 

 

Anger en varning eller säkerhetsföreskrift som gör användaren uppmärksam 
på risk för personskada eller förklarar speciella åtgärder för säker och effektiv 
användning av utrustningen 

 
Se upp! Läs medföljande dokument 

 
Oventilerad mask 

 
 

Konsumentgaranti 

ResMed accepterar alla konsumenträttigheter i EU-direktiv 1999/44/EC 
och i respektive nationella lagstiftningar inom EU, för produkter som säljs 
inom den Europeiska unionen. 
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DANSK 

 
Ikke-ventileret helmaske 

Tak, fordi du har valgt Quattro Air ikke-ventileret (VN)-helmaske. 
 

Sådan benyttes vejledningen 

Hele vejledningen skal læses, inden dette udstyr tages i brug. Se 
billederne forrest i vejledningen, når anvisningerne følges. 
 

Påtænkt anvendelse 

Quattro Air NV-masken er et ikke-invasivt tilbehør til at kanalisere 
luftstrøm (med eller uden supplerende ilt). Masken er beregnet til at blive 
anvendt sammen med ventilatorsystemer med aktiv udstødningsventil 
som ventilationsassistance til patienter med respirationsinsufficiens og 
respirationssvigt. 

Quattro Air NV er: 

 beregnet til patienter, der vejer >30 kg, og som har brug for 
ikkelivsopretholdende ventilationsassistance. 

 beregnet til genanvendelse til en enkelt patient i hjemmet og/eller til 
genanvendelse til flere patienter i et hospitals-/institutionsmiljø. 

 

 GENERELLE ADVARSLER 

 Masken må ikke benyttes uden kvalificeret overvågning af 

patienter, der ikke selv kan fjerne masken. 

 Denne maske må ikke bruges til patienter med nedsat 

larynxreflekser eller andre lidelser, der disponerer patienten for 

aspiration i tilfælde af regurgitation eller opkastning. 

 Masken må kun benyttes med ventilatorer, der er anbefalet af en 

læge eller en specialist. 

 Masken bør ikke anvendes, medmindre der er tændt for 

ventilatorsystemet, og det fungerer, som det skal. 

 Alle forsigtighedsregler skal følges, når der anvendes supplerende 

ilt. 

 Hvis der anvendes ilt sammen med ventilatoren, skal der slukkes 

for ilttilførslen, når ventilatoren ikke er i gang, så der ikke ophobes 

ubrugt ilt i apparatet, hvilket kan skabe risiko for brand. 
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 Ved tilførsel af en fast mængde supplerende ilt (hvis der anvendes 

ilt) vil den inhalerede iltkoncentration variere, afhængigt af 

trykindstillinger, patientens vejrtrækningsmønster, valg af 

maskestørrelse og lækagegrad. 

 Ilt nærer forbrænding. Der må ikke anvendes ilt, mens der ryges 

eller ved tilstedeværelse af åben ild. Der må kun bruges 

iltsupplement i vel-ventilerede rum. 

 Maskens tekniske specifikationer er angivet, så behandleren kan 

kontrollere, om de er kompatible med ventilatoren. Hvis udstyret 

anvendes uden for specifikationerne eller med inkompatible 

ventilatorer, er der mulighed for, at masken ikke slutter tæt og 

ikke er så behagelig at have på, at optimal behandling ikke er 

mulig, samt at lækage eller variation i lækagegraden har en 

negativ indflydelse på ventilatorens funktion. 

 Hold op med at bruge masken, hvis der er NOGEN SOM HELST 

bivirkning ved at bruge den, og søg hjælp hos lægen eller 

søvnterapeuten. 

 Brug af en maske kan medføre ømhed i tænder, gummer og kæbe 

og forværre eksisterende tandproblemer. Kontakt lægen eller 

tandlægen, hvis der opstår symptomer. 

 Se ventilatorens vejledning for at få detaljerede oplysninger om 

indstilling og drift. 

 Fjern al emballage, før masken tages i brug. 
 

Brug af masken 

ResMed har farvet vinkelstykket på Quattro Air NV blå for at vise, at det 
er en ikke-ventileret maske. 
Quattro Air NV-masken er udstyret med en standard 22 mm konisk muffe 
til ekstern tilslutning til ventilatoren. 

Brug en standard konisk studs, hvis trykvisning og/eller supplerende ilt er 
påkrævet. 
 

Tilpasning 

1. Tag vinkelstykket af masken ved at trykke på sideknapperne og 
trække vinkelstykket ud. 

2. Åbn begge de nederste hovedbåndsstropper; hold masken mod 
ansigtet med fast hånd, og træk hovedbåndet over hovedet. Sørg for, 
at mærket bag på hovedbåndet vender udad, når hovedbåndet tages 
på. 
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3. Frigør fastgørelsestapperne på de øverste hovedbåndsstropper. Træk 
jævnt i stropperne, indtil masken sidder godt som vist på billedet. Sæt 
fastgørelsestapperne fast igen. 

4. Skub de nederste stropper ned under ørerne. Sæt hovedbåndet på 
rammen og luk hurtigudløseren. 

5. Frigør fastgørelsestapperne på de nederste hovedbåndsstropper. Træk 
jævnt i stropperne, indtil masken sidder godt på hagen, og sæt 
fastgørelsestapperne fast igen. 

6. Tilslut derefter luftslangen fra apparatet til vinkelstykket. Fastgør 
vinkelstykket til masken ved at trykke på knapperne på siden og 
skubbe vinkelstykket ind i masken.  

7. Frigør fastgørelsestapperne på de øverste hovedbåndsstropper. Juster 
stropperne jævnt, men kun akkurat nok til at forsegling opnås, og sæt 
så fastgørelsestapperne fast igen. Hvis stropperne strammes for 
meget, kan det medføre at masken lækker. 

8. Masken og hovedbåndet skal sidde som vist på billedet. 
 

Aftagning af masken 

Du kan tage masken af på to måder. 

Tag masken af normalt 

1. Afmonter hurtigudløseren fra rammen ved at klemme på knapperne 
på begge sider. Du kan også fjerne den nederste strop på 
hovedbåndet fra krogen. 

2. Træk masken væk fra ansigtet og over hovedet. 
 

Tag masken af vha. hurtigudløseren 

1. Træk ned i snoren til hurtigudløsning. Hurtigudløseren frigøres fra 
masken. 

2. Træk masken væk fra ansigtet og over hovedet. 
 

Adskillelse 

1. Løsn de øverste hovedbåndsstropper fra rammen. Det er ikke 
nødvendigt at frigøre fastgørelsestapperne. 

2. Tag vinkelstykket af masken ved at trykke på sideknapperne og 
trække vinkelstykket ud. Tag vinkelstykket af luftslangen. 

3. Hold fast i bunden af krogen og træk samtidig rammens hjørne lidt 
væk fra maskens side. 

4. Tag rammen af resten af masken. 
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Samling 

1. Tryk rammen ind i resten af masken; sørg for, at den klikker på plads i 
det øverste hjørne og begge de nederste hjørner. 

2. Sæt de øverste hovedbåndsstropper fast på masken ved at sætte dem 
i de øverste kroge. Sørg for, at ResMed-logoet på hovedbåndet vender 
udad og den rette vej op. 

3. Hvis klemmen til hurtig udløsning er blevet fjernet fra rammen, 
fastgøres den ved at føre den igennem den nederste krog til højre på 
hovedstroppen. 

4. Hvis hurtigudløseren er adskilt, samles den som vist på 
samleillustrationerne. 

5. Hvis klemmen til hurtig udløsning er blevet fjernet fra hovedbåndet, 
skal den nedre højre hovedbåndsstrop føres igennem åbningen i 
klemmen. Fold fligen over for at fastgøre den. 

6. Slut masken til luftslangen. Slut vinkelstykket og luftslangen til 
masken ved at trykke på sideknapperne og skubbe vinkelstykket ind i 
masken. Træk i vinkelstykket for at sikre, at det sidder godt fast i 
masken. 

 

Rengøring af masken i hjemmet 

Masken og hovedbåndet bør kun vaskes i hånden ved forsigtigt at gnubbe 
dem i varmt vand (ca. 30 °C) med mild sæbe. Skyl alle dele godt med 
vand af drikkevandskvalitet, og lad dem tørre uden at udsætte dem for 
direkte sollys. 

 ADVARSEL 

Følg altid rengøringsanvisningerne, og brug en mild sæbe. Nogle 

rengøringsprodukter kan skade masken, dens dele og deres funktion, 

eller efterlade skadelige restdampe, der kan indåndes, hvis 

maskedelene ikke skylles grundigt. 

 FORSIGTIG 

Hvis der er nogen synlig form for skade på en komponent (revner, 

krakeleringer, rifter osv.), skal komponenten kasseres og udskiftes 

med en ny. 
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Daglig/efter brug: 

 Maskedelene tages fra hinanden som anvist i afsnittet Adskillelse. 

 Rengør de adskilte maskedele grundigt (bortset fra hovedbåndet) ved 
forsigtigt at gnubbe dem i varmt vand (ca. 30 °C) og mild sæbe.  

 Naturlige fedtstoffer fra ansigtet bør fjernes fra puden efter brug, for 
at masken kan slutte så tæt som muligt. 

 Inspicér hver enkelt del, og vask dem igen, hvis det er nødvendigt, så 
de er helt rene. 

 Skyl alle delene grundigt med rent drikkevand, og lad dem tørre på et 
sted, hvor de ikke udsættes for direkte sollys. 

 Når alle delene er tørre, samles de som anvist i afsnittet Samling. 

Ugenlig: 

 Håndvask hovedbåndet. Det kan vaskes uden at skilles ad. 
 

Behandling af masken mellem hver patient 

Ved genbrug skal masken behandles mellem hver patient. Anvisning i 
rengøring, desinfektion og sterilisering står på ResMed-webstedet 
www.resmed.com/masks/sterilization. Kontakt en ResMed-repræsentant, 
hvis du ikke har adgang til internettet. 
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Fejlfinding 

Problem/mulig årsag Løsning
Masken er ikke komfortabel  
Hovedbåndsstropperne er for stramme. Pudemembranen er beregnet til udspiling op 

mod ansigtet, så den giver bekvem forsegling 
med lav hovedbåndsspænding. Juster 
stropperne lige meget. Sørg for, at 
hovedbåndsstropperne ikke er for stramme, 
og at puden ikke mases eller får folder. 

Masken kan have forkert størrelse. Tal med behandleren om at få din 
ansigtsstørrelse kontrolleret ifølge 
tilpasningsskabelonen. Bemærk, at størrelsen 
ikke altid er ens for forskellige masker. 

Masken er for støjende  
Vinkelstykket er sat forkert i. Tag vinkelstykket af masken, og sæt det 

dernæst i som anvist i vejledningen. 
Masken lækker rundt om ansigtet  
Pudemembranen er krøllet eller har 
folder. 

Sæt masken på igen ifølge anvisningerne. 
Sørg for, at puden sidder rigtigt på ansigtet, 
inden du trækker hovedbåndet over hovedet. 
Skub ikke masken ned over ansigtet under 
tilpasning, da det kan føre til, at puden foldes 
eller bliver krøllet. 

Masken kan have forkert størrelse. Tal med behandleren om at få din 
ansigtsstørrelse kontrolleret ifølge 
tilpasningsskabelonen. Bemærk, at størrelsen 
ikke altid er ens for forskellige masker. 

Rammen er ikke tilpasset korrekt. Tag resten af masken af rammen, og saml den 
derefter igen i henhold til anvisningerne. 
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Tekniske specifikationer 

Oplysninger om 
dødrum 

Fysisk dødrum er maskens tomme volumen op til enden af 
drejestudsen. Ved brug af puder i størrelse Large er volumen 214 ml. 

Behandlingstryk 0 til 40 cm H2O 
Modstand Målt trykfald (nominelt) 

ved 50 l/min: 0,1 cm H2O 
ved 100 l/min: 0,5 cm H2O 

Miljøforhold Driftstemperatur: +5°C til +40°C 
Luftfugtighed ved drift: 15 % til 95 % ikke-kondenserende 
Opbevarings- og transporttemperatur: -20°C til +60°C 
Luftfugtighed ved opbevaring og transport: op til 95 % 
ikke-kondenserende 

Udvendige mål 
Masken samlet 
med vinkelstykke 
(uden 
hovedbånd) 

Extra Small: 
156 mm (H) x 103 mm (B) x 111 mm (D) 
Small: 
156 mm (H) x 103 mm (B) x 112 mm (D) 
Medium: 
175 mm (H) x 103 mm (B) x 112 mm (D) 
Large: 
175 mm (H) x 103 mm (B) x 112 mm (D) 

 
 

Bemærk: 
 Maskesystemet indeholder ikke PVC, DEHP eller ftalater. 

 Dette produkt er fremstillet uden naturlig gummilatex. 

 Producenten forbeholder sig ret til at ændre disse specifikationer uden 
varsel. 

 

Opbevaring 

Sørg for, at masken er helt ren og tør, før den opbevares i længere tid. 
Opbevar masken på et tørt sted, hvor den ikke udsættes for direkte 
sollys. 
 

Bortskaffelse 

Denne maske indeholder ingen farlige stoffer og kan bortskaffes med 
husholdningsaffaldet. 
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Symbolforklaring 

De følgende symboler kan fremgå på dit produkt eller på emballagen: 

 
Katalognummer 

 
Partikode 

 
Fugtighedsgrænser 

 
Temperaturgrænser 

 
Skrøbeligt gods – skal 
behandles forsigtigt  

Fremstillet uden naturlig 
gummilatex 

 
Producent  Autoriseret repræsentant i EU 

 
Holdes væk fra regn 

 
Denne side op 

 

Angiver en advarsel eller forsigtighedsregel. Gør opmærksom på risiko for 
personskade eller forklarer særlige forholdsregler med henblik på at gøre 
brugen af apparatet sikker og effektiv. 

 
Forsigtig. Se medfølgende dokumentation. 

 
Ikke-ventileret maske 

 
 

Forbrugergaranti 

ResMed anerkender alle forbrugerrettigheder iht. EU-direktiv 1999/44/EC 
og de respektive nationale love i EU ang. produkter, der sælges i EU. 
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SUOMI 

 
Ilma-aukoton kokokasvomaski 

Kiitos, kun olet valinnut käyttöösi Quattro Air NV (Non-Vented, 
ilma-aukoton) -kokokasvomaskin. 
 

Tämän käyttöohjeen käyttö 

Lue koko käyttöohje ennen kuin alat käyttää maskia. Katso ohjeita 
lukiessasi käyttöohjeen alussa olevia kuvia. 
 

Käyttötarkoitus 

Quattro Air NV on non-invasiivinen lisävaruste, joka on tarkoitettu 
käytettäväksi aktiivisen uloshengitysventtiilin omaavien ventilaattoreiden 
kanssa ohjaamaan ilmavirtauksen (lisähapen kanssa tai ilman lisähappea) 
ventilaatioapuna potilaille, jotka kärsivät hengitysvajauksesta tai -häiriöstä. 

Quattro Air NV on tarkoitettu: 

 potilaille, jotka painavat >30 kg ja jotka eivät tarvitse elämää ylläpitävää 
ventilaatioapua, 

 saman potilaan toistuvaan käyttöön kotioloissa ja/tai useamman 
potilaan toistuvaan käyttöön sairaalassa/hoitolaitoksessa. 

 

 YLEISET VAROITUKSET 

 Maskia on käytettävä pätevässä valvonnassa, jos potilas ei pysty 

itse ottamaan maskia pois kasvoiltaan. 

 Tätä maskia ei saa käyttää potilailla, joiden laryngaaliset refleksit 

ovat heikentyneet tai joilla on muita sairaudentiloja, joissa on 

aspiraation vaara röyhtäilyn tai oksentamisen seurauksena. 

 Maskia tulee käyttää vain yhdessä lääkärin tai hoitohenkilökunnan 

suosittelemien ventilaattoreiden kanssa. 

 Maskia saa käyttää vain, kun ventilaattori on päällä ja toimii 

kunnolla. 

 Noudata tarvittavia varotoimenpiteitä lisähappea käytettäessä. 

 Jos ventilaattorin kanssa käytetään lisähappea, hapen virtaus on 

laitettava pois päältä, kun ventilaattori ei ole käynnissä, jotta 

käyttämätön happi ei pääsisi kertymään laitekotelon sisään eikä 

aiheuttaisi tulipalon vaaran. 
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 Jos lisähapen virtaus on asetettu vakioksi (jos lisähappi on 

käytössä), sisäänhengitysilman happipitoisuus vaihtelee 

paineasetusten, potilaan hengitystavan, valitun maskin koon ja 

ilmavuodon määrän mukaan. 

 Happi edesauttaa palamista. Happea ei saa käyttää tupakoitaessa 

tai avotulen läheisyydessä. Käytä lisähappea vain hyvin 

ilmastoiduissa tiloissa. 

 Maskin tekniset tiedot ovat lääkäriä varten, jotta hän voi tarkistaa, 

että ne ovat yhteensopivat käyttämäsi ventilaattorin kanssa. Jos 

maskia käytetään teknisistä tiedoista poikkeavalla tavalla tai 

muiden kuin yhteensopivien laitteiden kanssa, maskin tiiviys ja 

mukavuus voivat kärsiä, hoito ei ole parasta mahdollista ja 

ilmavuoto tai sen vaihtelut voivat vaikuttaa ventilaattorin 

toimintaan. 

 Lopeta tämän maskin käyttö, jos maskin käyttämisestä aiheutuu 

MIKÄ TAHANSA haitallinen reaktio, ja ota yhteyttä sinua 

hoitavaan lääkäriin tai hoitohenkilökuntaan. 

 Maskin käytöstä voi aiheutua kipua hampaisiin, ikeniin tai leukaan 

tai se voi pahentaa hampaistossa jo ilmeneviä ongelmia. Mikäli 

oireita esiintyy, kysy neuvoa lääkäriltä tai hammaslääkäriltä. 

 Katso asetuksia ja käyttöä koskevat tiedot ventilaattorin 

käyttöohjeesta. 

 Poista kaikki pakkausmateriaali ennen kuin alat käyttää maskia. 
 

Maskin käyttö 

ResMed käyttää Quattro Air NV -maskissa sinistä kulmakappaletta, josta 
se on tunnistettavissa ilma-aukottomaksi maskiksi. 
Quattro Air NV -maskissa on vakiotyyppinen 22 mm:n naaraskartioliitin 
ventilaattoriin liittämistä varten. 

Käytä vakiokartioliitintä, jos halutaan nähdä painelukemat ja/tai käyttää 
lisähappea. 
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Sovittaminen 

1. Irrota kulmakappale maskista painamalla kulmakappaleen sivuilla olevia 
painikkeita ja vetämällä kulmakappale irti. 

2. Katso, että pääremmien molemmat alahihnat ovat auki. Pidä maskia 
kasvojasi vasten ja vedä pääremmit pään yli. Varmista, että 
pääremmien takana oleva tuotemerkki on ulospäin, kun pääremmit on 
laitettu päähän. 

3. Avaa pääremmien ylähihnojen tarrakiinnikkeet. Vedä hihnoja tasaisesti, 
kunnes maski pysyy paikallaan ja kuvan mukaisesti. Kiinnitä 
tarrakiinnikkeet takaisin. 

4. Sijoita pääremmien alahihnat korviesi alapuolelle. Kiinnitä pääremmit 
maskin runkoon ja napsauta pikairrotuskiinnike kiinni. 

5. Avaa pääremmien alahihnojen tarrakiinnikkeet. Vedä hihnoja tasaisesti, 
kunnes maski istuu tukevasti leuan kohdalta, ja kiinnitä tarrakiinnikkeet 
takaisin. 

6. Käynnistä ventilaatio ja liitä ilmaletku laitteesta kulmakappaleeseen. 
Kiinnitä kulmakappale maskiin painamalla kulmakappaleen sivuilla 
olevia painikkeita ja työntämällä kulmakappale maskiin.  

7. Avaa pääremmien ylähihnojen tarrakiinnikkeet. Säädä hihnoja 
tasaisesti vain sen verran, että maskista tulee tiivis, ja kiinnitä 
tarrakiinnikkeet takaisin. Jos hihnoja kiristetään liikaa, seurauksena voi 
olla ilmavuotoja. 

8. Maskin ja pääremmien pitäisi nyt olla kuvan mukaisesti. 
 

Maskin pois ottaminen 

Maskin voi ottaa pois kahdella tavalla. 

Maskin pois ottaminen normaalilla tavalla 

1. Avaa pikairrotuskiinnike maskin rungosta painamalla sivuilla olevia 
painikkeita. Voit myös irrottaa pääremmien alahihnan koukusta. 

2. Vedä maski pois kasvoiltasi ja takaa pääsi yli. 
 

Maskin pois ottaminen pikairrotusnauhaa käyttäen 

1. Vedä pikairrotusnauhasta alaspäin. Pikairrotuskiinnike irtoaa maskista. 
2. Vedä maski pois kasvoiltasi ja takaa pääsi yli. 
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Maskin purkaminen 

1. Irrota pääremmien ylähihnat maskin rungosta. Hihnojen kiinnikkeitä ei 
tarvitse avata. 

2. Irrota kulmakappale maskista painamalla kulmakappaleen sivuilla olevia 
painikkeita ja vetämällä kulmakappale irti. Irrota kulmakappale 
ilmaletkusta. 

3. Pidä kiinni koukun alaosasta ja vedä maskin rungon kulmaa hiukan irti 
maskin reunasta. 

4. Irrota maskin runko muusta maskista. 
 

Paikalleen laittaminen 

1. Paina runko-osa maskiin varmistaen, että se naksahtaa paikalleen 
yläreunasta ja molemmista alakulmista. 

2. Kiinnitä pääremmien ylähihnat maskin runkoon pujottamalla niiden 
päät maskin ylempiin koukkuihin. Varmista, että pääremmien 
ResMed-logo on ulospäin ja oikeinpäin. 

3. Jos pikairrotuskiinnike on otettu irti maskin rungosta, laita se 
paikalleen pujottamalla se pääremmien oikean alahihnan koukkuun. 

4. Jos pikairrotuskiinnike on irrotettu, kokoa osat takaisin yhteen 
kokoamiseen liittyvien kuvien mukaisesti. 

5. Jos pikairrotuskiinnike on irrotettu pääremmeistä, pujota pääremmien 
oikea alahihna pikairrotuskiinnikkeessä olevan aukon läpi. Kiinnitä se 
taittamalla kiinnityskielekkeen tarranauha kiinni. 

6. Kiinnitä kulmakappale ilmaletkuun. Kiinnitä kulmakappale ja ilmaletku 
maskiin painamalla kulmakappaleen sivuilla olevia painikkeita ja 
työntämällä kulmakappale maskiin. Vedä kulmakappaletta ja tarkista, 
että se on kunnolla kiinni maskissa. 

 

Maskin puhdistaminen kotikäytössä 

Maskin ja pääremmit saa pestä vain käsin kevyesti hankaamalla 
lämpimässä (noin 30 °C) vedessä, jossa on mietoa pesuainetta. Maskin 
kaikki osat huuhdotaan huolellisesti vesijohtovedellä ja niiden annetaan 
kuivua suoralta auringonvalolta suojattuina. 



Suomi 5 

 VAROITUS 

Noudata aina puhdistusohjeita ja käytä mietoa pesuainetta. Jotkut 

puhdistustuotteet voivat vaurioittaa maskia, sen osia ja niiden 

toimintaa, tai sellaisista voi jäädä jäljelle haitallisia höyryjä, jotka 

voivat joutua hengitysilmaan, jos osia ei huuhdota kunnolla. 

 HUOMIO 

Jos laitteiston osissa näkyy selviä vaurioita (halkeamia, värin 

muuttumista, repeytymiä tms.), rikkinäinen osa on poistettava 

käytöstä ja korvattava uudella. 

Päivittäin/jokaisen käyttökerran jälkeen: 

 Pura maski osiin purkamisohjeiden mukaisesti. 

 Puhdista maskin puretut osat (muut paitsi pääremmit) huolellisesti 
hieroen niitä varovasti lämpimässä (noin 30 °C) vedessä, jossa on 
mietoa saippuaa.  

 Jotta maski olisi mahdollisimman tiivis, pehmikkeestä tulisi poistaa 
kaikki kasvoista irronnut rasva käytön jälkeen. 

 Tarkista jokainen osa ja toista pesu, kunnes osat näyttävät puhtailta. 

 Huuhdo osat hyvin vesijohtovedellä ja anna niiden kuivua suoralta 
auringonvalolta suojattuina. 

 Kun kaikki osat ovat kuivat, kokoa maski kokoamisohjeiden mukaisesti. 

Kerran viikossa: 

 Pese pääremmit käsin. Pääremmejä ei tarvitse purkaa osiin ennen 
pesua. 

 

Maskin käsittely toista potilasta varten 

Maski tulee käsitellä perusteellisesti ennen kuin se annetaan toiselle 
potilaalle. Puhdistus-, desinfiointi- ja sterilointiohjeita on saatavissa 
ResMedin nettisivuilta osoitteesta www.resmed.com/masks/sterilization. 
Jos käytössäsi ei ole Internet-yhteyttä, ota yhteyttä paikalliseen 
ResMed-edustajaan. 
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Ongelmien selvittäminen 

Ongelma/mahdollinen syy Toimenpide
Maski tuntuu epämukavalta  
Pääremmien hihnat ovat liian kireällä. Pehmikkeen kalvo on suunniteltu täyttymään 

ilmalla kasvoja vasten ja tuntumaan mukavan 
tiiviiltä, kun pääremmejä on kiristetty hieman. 
Säädä hihnojen kireys tasaisesti. Varmista, 
etteivät pääremmien hihnat ole liian tiukat ja 
ettei pehmike ole kasassa tai rypyssä. 

Maski voi olla väärän kokoinen. Puhu asiasta lääkärillesi, jotta hän voi 
tarkistaa kasvojesi koon sovitusmallia 
käyttäen. Huomaa, etteivät eri maskien koot 
vastaa aina toisiaan. 

Maskista lähtee liikaa melua  
Kulmakappale on laitettu paikalleen 
väärin. 

Irrota kulmakappale maskista ja laita se 
takaisin paikalleen ohjeiden mukaan. 

Maskista vuotaa ilmaa kasvojen 
ympäriltä. 

 

Pehmikkeen kalvo on rypyssä tai 
taittunut. 

Sovita maski uudelleen ohjeiden mukaisesti. 
Varmista, että pehmike tulee kasvoille 
oikeaan kohtaan ennen kuin vedät pääremmit 
pään yli. Älä vedä maskia kasvoja pitkin alas, 
kun säädät maskia sopivaksi, koska pehmike 
voi silloin taittua tai jäädä kasaan. 

Maski voi olla väärän kokoinen. Puhu asiasta lääkärillesi, jotta hän voi 
tarkistaa kasvojesi koon sovitusmallia 
käyttäen. Huomaa, etteivät eri maskien koot 
vastaa aina toisiaan. 

Runko-osa on koottu väärin. Irrota maskin muut osat runko-osasta ja kokoa 
runko-osa ohjeiden mukaisesti. 
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Tekniset tiedot 

Kuollutta tilaa 
koskevat tiedot 

Maskin kuollut tila on fyysisesti tyhjä tila pyörivän liittimen päähän 
saakka. Suuria pehmikkeitä käytettäessä kuollut tila on 214 ml. 

Hoitopaine 0 - 40 cm H2O 
Virtausvastus Mitattu paineenlasku (nimellinen) 

virtauksella 50 l/min: 0,1 cm H2O 
virtauksella 100 l/min: 0,5 cm H2O 

Käyttöympäristö Käyttölämpötila: +5 - +40 °C 
Käyttöympäristön ilmankosteus: 15 - 95 %, ei kondensoituva 
Säilytys- ja kuljetuslämpötila: -20 - +60 °C 
Ilmankosteus säilytyksen ja kuljetuksen aikana: enintään 95 %, ei 
kondensoituva 

Ulkomitat 
Maski täysin 
koottuna 
kulmakappaleineen 
(ei pääremmejä) 

Erittäin pieni:
156 mm (K) x 103 mm (L) x 111 mm (S) 
Pieni: 
156 mm (K) x 103 mm (L) x 112 mm (S) 
Keskikokoinen: 
175 mm (K) x 103 mm (L) x 112 mm (S) 
Suuri: 
175 mm (K) x 103 mm (L) x 112 mm (S) 

 
 

Huomautukset: 
 Maskin osat eivät sisällä PVC- tai DEHP-muoveja tai ftalaatteja. 

 Tämän tuotteen valmistuksessa ei ole käytetty luonnonkumia 
(lateksia). 

 Valmistaja pidättää oikeuden muuttaa tietoja ilman ennakkoilmoitusta. 
 

Säilytys 

Varmista, että maski on täysin puhdas ja kuiva ennen kuin pistät sen 
säilytykseen pidemmäksi aikaa. Säilytä maskia kuivassa paikassa 
suojattuna suoralta auringonvalolta. 
 

Hävittäminen 

Tämä maski ei sisällä mitään vaarallisia valmistusaineita ja se voidaan 
hävittää tavallisen talousjätteen tapaan. 
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Symbolit 

Tuotteessa tai sen pakkauksessa voi esiintyä seuraavia symboleja: 

 
Tuotenumero 

 
Eränumero 

 
Ilmankosteusrajoitus 

 
Lämpötilarajoitus 

 
Helposti särkyvää, käsiteltävä 
varoen  

Tuotetta ei ole valmistettu 
luonnonkumista (lateksista) 

 
Valmistaja  

Valtuutettu edustaja Euroopan 
yhteisön alueella 

 
Suojattava sateelta 

 
Tämä puoli ylöspäin 

 

Ilmaisee varoitusta tai huomioitavaa seikkaa ja varoittaa vammautumisen 
mahdollisuudesta tai ilmaisee erityistoimenpiteet laitteen turvallista ja 
tehokasta käyttöä varten 

 
Huomio, perehdy mukana tulleisiin ohjeisiin 

 
Ilma-aukoton maski 

 
 

Kuluttajatakuu 

ResMed ilmoittaa noudattavansa kaikkia Euroopan unionin alueella 
myytäviä tuotteita koskevia EU-direktiivin 1999/44/EY nojalla tunnustettuja 
kuluttajasuojaa koskevia lakeja ja Euroopan unionin jäsenmaiden vastaavia 
kansallisia lakeja. 
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NORSK 

 
Ikke-ventilert helmaske 

Takk for at du valgte Quattro Air NV-helmaske (ikke-ventilert). 
 

Bruke denne veiledningen 

Les hele veiledningen før bruk. Når du følger anvisningene, må du handle 
i samsvar med bildene på forsiden av veiledningen. 
 

Tiltenkt bruk 

Quattro Air NV er et ikke-invasivt tilbehør som brukes til å kanalisere 
luftflow (med eller uten tilleggsoksygen), beregnet på bruk sammen med 
ventilatorer som har aktiv ekspirasjonsventil, for å gi assistert ventilasjon 
til pasienter med respiratorisk insuffisiens og respirasjonssvikt. 

Quattro Air NV: 

 skal brukes av pasienter som veier mer enn 30 kg og trenger assistert 
ventilasjon, men ikke for å overleve. 

 er beregnet på gjenbruk på én pasient i hjemmemiljø og/eller gjenbruk 
på flere pasienter i sykehus-/institusjonsmiljø. 

 

 GENERELLE ADVARSLER 

 Masken skal ikke brukes uten kvalifisert tilsyn på pasienter som 

ikke selv kan ta av seg masken. 

 Masken skal ikke brukes på pasienter med hemmet svelgerefleks 

eller andre lidelser som predisponerer for aspirering i tilfelle 

oppstøt eller oppkast. 

 Denne masken skal kun brukes med ventilatorer som er anbefalt 

av en lege eller respirasjonsterapeut. 

 Masken skal ikke brukes uten at ventilatorsystemet er slått på og 

fungerer som det skal. 

 Følg alle forholdsregler ved bruk av tilleggsoksygen. 

 Hvis oksygen brukes sammen med ventilatoren, må 

oksygentilførselen slås av når ventilatoren ikke er i drift, slik at 

ubrukt oksygen ikke akkumuleres i utstyret og utgjør en brannfare. 
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 Med en fast flowhastighet av tilleggsoksygen (hvis brukt) vil den 

innåndede oksygenkonsentrasjonen variere, avhengig av 

trykkinnstillingene, pasientens pustemønster, valg av maske og 

lekkasjegrad. 

 Oksygen støtter forbrenning. Oksygen skal ikke brukes under 

røyking eller i nærheten av åpen ild. Oksygentilførselen skal bare 

brukes i godt ventilerte rom. 

 De tekniske spesifikasjonene for masken blir sendt til klinikeren 

for å kontrollere at de er kompatible med ventilatoren. Ved bruk 

utenfor spesifikasjonene eller med ukompatibelt utstyr, kan 

forseglingen og komforten til masken være svekket slik at optimal 

behandling ikke oppnås og lekkasjer eller variabel 

lekkasjehastighet kan påvirke ventilatorens funksjon. 

 Avslutt bruken av masken hvis du har NOEN SOM HELST 

negative reaksjoner ved bruk av masken og rådfør deg med legen 

eller søvnterapeuten. 

 Bruk av masken kan føre til sårhet i tenner, gomme eller kjeve 

eller forverre et eksisterende tannhelseproblem. Hvis det oppstår 

symptomer, skal du ta kontakt med lege eller tannlege. 

 Se i bruksanvisningen for ventilatoren for mer informasjon om 

innstillinger og bruk. 

 Fjern all emballasje før du begynner å bruke masken. 
 

Slik bruker du masken 

ResMed har gitt Quattro Air NV-vinkelrøret et blått skjær for å identifisere 
den som en ikke-ventilert maske. 
Quattro Air NV har en standard konisk 22 mm hunnkobling for ekstern 
tilkobling til ventilatoren. 

Bruk en standard konisk kobling hvis det er nødvendig med 
trykkavlesninger og/eller tilleggsoksygen. 
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Tilpasning 

1. Ta vinkelrøret ut av masken ved å trykke inn sideknappene og trekke 
det ut. 

2. Med begge de nedre hodestroppene åpne, holdes masken godt mot 
ansiktet og hodestroppene trekkes over hodet. Pass på at etiketten på 
hodestroppene vender utover når hodestroppene er på. 

3. Løsne festetappen på de øvre hodestroppene. Trekk jevnt i stroppene 
til masken er stabil og posisjonert slik det er vist. Sett festetappene på 
igjen. 

4. Før de nedre stroppene under ørene. Hemp hodestroppene på 
rammen og klem hurtigutløsningen sammen. 

5. Løsne festetappen på de nedre hodestroppene. Trekk jevnt i 
stroppene til masken sitter godt på haken, og sett festetappene på 
igjen. 

6. Start ventilasjonen og koble deretter luftslangen fra apparatet til 
vinkelrøret. Fest vinkelrøret til masken ved å trykke inn sideknappene 
og skyve vinkelrøret inn i masken.  

7. Løsne festetappen på de øvre hodestroppene. Juster stroppene jevnt, 
akkurat slik at det oppnås tetning, og sett festetappene på igjen. 
Overstramming kan føre til lekkasjer. 

8. Masken og hodestroppene skal plasseres som vist. 
 

Slik tar du av masken 

Det er to måter å ta av masken på. 

Ta av masken på vanlig vis 

1. Løsne klemmen for hurtigutløsningen fra rammen ved å klemme 
sammen knappene på sidene. Du kan også ta den nedre 
hodestroppen av kroken. 

2. Trekk masken bort fra ansiktet og tilbake over hodet ditt. 
 

Ta av masken ved bruk av hurtigutløsningssnor 

1. Trekk hurtigutløsningssnoren ned. Hurtigutløsningsklemmen skilles fra 
masken. 

2. Trekk masken bort fra ansiktet og tilbake over hodet ditt. 
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Demontering 

1. Hekte av de øvre hodestroppene fra rammen. Du trenger ikke løsne 
festetappene. 

2. Ta vinkelrøret ut av masken ved å trykke inn sideknappene og trekke 
det ut. Koble fra vinkelrøret fra luftslangen. 

3. Hold i den nedre delen av kroken, og trekk hjørnet på rammen forsiktig 
bort fra siden på masken. 

4. Demonter rammen fra resten av masken. 
 

Montering 

1. Trykk rammen på resten av masken. Pass på at den knepper på plass 
øverst og i begge de nedre hjørnene. 

2. Fest de øvre hodestroppene til maskerammen ved å hempe dem 
gjennom hver av de øvre hodestroppkrokene. Pass på at 
ResMed-logoen på hodestroppene vender utover og er rettvendt. 

3. Hvis hurtigutløsningsklemmen er fjernet fra rammen, fester du den 
igjen ved å træ den på den nedre, høyre hodestroppkroken. 

4. Hvis hurtigutløsningen er demontert, klemmer du delene sammen 
igjen som vist i illustrasjonene for montering. 

5. Hvis hurtigutløseren er tatt av hodestroppene, træ den nedre 
hodestroppen gjennom sporet på hurtigutløseren. Fold tappen over for 
å feste på nytt. 

6. Koble vinkelrøret til luftslangen. Fest vinkelrøret til masken ved å 
trykke inn sideknappene og skyve vinkelrøret inn i masken. Trekk i 
vinkelrøret for å kontrollere at det er godt festet til masken. 

 

Rengjøring av masken hjemme 

Masken og hodestroppene skal vaskes for hånd ved å skrubbe dem 
forsiktig i nesten lunkent (omtrent 30 °C) mildt såpevann. Alle 
komponenter skal skylles godt med vann fra springen 
(drikkevannskvalitet) og lufttørkes uten å utsettes for direkte sollys. 

 ADVARSEL 

Følg alltid rengjøringsanvisningene og bruk mild såpe. Noen 

rengjøringsprodukter kan være skadelige for masken, dens deler og 

funksjon, og kan avgi dunster som er skadelig å puste inn hvis 

masken ikke skylles godt nok. 
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 FORSIKTIG 

Hvis noen komponent i systemet er synlig forringet (har sprekker, 

krakelering, revner osv.), skal komponenten kasseres og skiftes. 

Hver dag / etter hver gangs bruk: 

 Demonter maskens komponenter i henhold til 
demonteringsanvisningene. 

 Rengjør grundig de atskilte maskekomponentene (unntatt 
hodestroppene), ved å skrubbe dem varsomt i nesten lunkent 
(omtrent 30 °C) mildt såpevann.  

 Ansiktsfett og -olje må fjernes fra puten etter bruk for å sikre best 
mulig maskeforsegling. 

 Kontroller hver komponent og vask om nødvendig på nytt til du ser at 
komponentene er rene. 

 Skyll alle komponentene godt i vann fra springen (drikkevannskvalitet) 
og la dem lufttørke uten å utsettes for direkte sollys.  

 Når alle komponenter er tørre, monteres de igjen i henhold til 
anvisningene for montering. 

Ukentlig: 

 Vask hodestroppene for hånd. De kan vaskes uten å måtte 
demonteres først. 

 

Desinfisering av masken mellom pasienter 

Denne masken skal desinfiseres når den brukes mellom pasienter. 
Instruksjoner om desinfisering og sterilisering er tilgjengelige på 
ResMeds nettside, www.resmed.com/masks/sterilization. Hvis du ikke 
har Internett-tilgang, kan du ta kontakt med ResMeds representant. 
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Feilsøking 

Problem / mulig årsak Løsning
Masken er ukomfortabel  
Hodestroppene er for stramme. Putemembranen er konstruert for å blåses opp 

mot ansiktet for å gi komfortabel forsegling 
med minimal stramming av hodestroppene. 
Juster stroppene jevnt. Pass på at 
hodestroppene ikke er for stramme og at 
puten ikke blir klemt eller brettet. 

Masken kan ha feil størrelse. Snakk med klinikeren for å få størrelsen på 
ansiktet ditt kontrollert mot tilpasningsmalen. 
Merk at ulike masker kan ha forskjellig 
størrelse. 

Masken er for støyende  
Vinkelrøret er feil montert. Koble fra vinkelrøret fra masken og monter på 

nytt i henhold til anvisningene. 
Masken lekker rundt ansiktet  
Putemembranen er krøllet eller foldet. Tilpass masken på nytt etter anvisningene. 

Pass på at puten er riktig plassert på ansiktet 
før du trekker hodestroppene over hodet. La 
ikke masken gli nedover ansiktet under 
tilpasningen ettersom dette kan føre til at 
puten foldes eller krølles. 

Masken kan ha feil størrelse. Snakk med klinikeren for å få størrelsen på 
ansiktet ditt kontrollert mot tilpasningsmalen. 
Merk at ulike masker kan ha forskjellig 
størrelse. 

Ramme feil tilpasset. Ta resten av masken av rammen, og sett den 
deretter sammen i henhold til anvisningene. 
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Tekniske spesifikasjoner 

Dødromsinformasjon Fysisk dødrom er det tomme volumet i masken opptil enden av 
svivelen. Når du bruker puter i størrelse Large er det 214 ml. 

Behandlingstrykk 0 til 40 cm H2O 
Motstand Målt trykkfall (nominelt) 

ved 50 l/min: 0,1 cm H2O 
ved 100 l/min: 0,5 cm H2O 

Miljøbetingelser Driftstemperatur: +5 °C til +40 °C 
Driftsfuktighet: 15 % til 95 % ikke-kondenserende 
Temperatur under oppbevaring og transport: -20 °C til +60 °C 
Fuktighet under oppbevaring og transport: opptil 95 % 
ikke-kondenserende 

Bruttodimensjoner 
Maske fullstendig 
satt sammen med 
vinkelrør (ingen 
hodestropper) 

Extra Small:
156 mm (H) x 103 mm (B) x 111 mm (D) 
Small: 
156 mm (H) x 103 mm (B) x 112 mm (D) 
Medium: 
175 mm (H) x 103 mm (B) x 112 mm (D) 
Large: 
175 mm (H) x 103 mm (B) x 112 mm (D) 

 
 

Merknader: 
 Maskesystemet inneholder ikke PVC, DEHP eller ftalater. 

 Dette produktet er ikke laget av naturgummilateks. 

 Produsenten forbeholder seg retten til å forandre disse 
spesifikasjonene uten varsel. 

 

Oppbevaring 

Påse at masken er grundig rengjort og tørr før du oppbevarer den i et 
lengre tidsrom. Oppbevar masken på et tørt sted ute av direkte sollys. 
 

Avfallsbehandling 

Denne masken inneholder ingen farlige stoffer og kan kasseres sammen 
med vanlig husholdningsavfall. 
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Symboler 

Følgende symboler kan finnes på produktet eller emballasjen: 

 
Katalognummer 

 
Partikode (batch) 

 
Fuktighetsbegrensning 

 
Temperaturbegrensning 

 
Forsiktig, behandles med 
forsiktighet  

Ikke laget med naturgummilateks 

 
Produsent  

Autorisert europeisk 
representant 

 
Må ikke utsettes for regn 

 
Denne side opp 

 

Angir en advarsel eller forsiktighetsregel som varsler om potensiell 
personskade eller redegjør for spesielle tiltak som må iverksettes for at 
utstyret skal kunne brukes på en trygg og effektiv måte 

 
Forsiktig, kontroller medfølgende dokumenter 

 
Ikke-ventilert maske 

 
 

Forbrukergaranti 

ResMed vedkjenner seg alle kunderettigheter som er gitt under 
EU-direktiv 1999/44/EF og de respektive nasjonale lovene innenfor EU når 
det gjelder produkter som selges innenfor EU. 
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EESTI 

 
Mitteventileeritud täisnäomask 

Täname, et olete valinud Quattro Air Non-Vented (NV) täisnäomaski. 
 

Juhendi kasutamine 

Palun lugege enne kasutamist läbi kogu kasutusjuhend. Vaadake juhiste 
järgimisel juhendi esiküljel olevaid illustratsioone. 
 

Kavandatud kasutus 

Quattro Air NV on mitteinvasiivne tarvik, mida kasutatakse õhuvoolu (koos 
või ilma lisahapnikuta) juhtimiseks koos avatud väljalaskeklapiga 
ventilaatoriga, et abistada hingamispuudulikkuse või hingamisraskustega 
patsiente. 

Quattro Air NV on mõeldud: 

 kasutamiseks mitte-eluohtlikus seisundis patsientidel kehakaaluga >30 
kg, kes vajavad ventilatoorset abi, 

 korduskasutamiseks ühele patsiendile kodustes tingimustes või 
mitmele patsiendile haiglas. 

 

 ÜLDISED HOIATUSED 

 Patsiendid, kes ei ole võimelised ise maski eemaldama, peavad 

seda kasutama kvalifitseeritud spetsialisti järelevalve all. 

 Maski ei tohi kasutada patsientidel, kellel on pärsitud köharefleks 

või muu seisund, mis soodustab aspiratsiooni taasväljutamise või 

oksendamise ilmnemisel. 

 Maski võib kasutada koos ventilaatoritega, mida on soovitanud 

arst või meditsiiniõde. 

 Maski ei tohi kanda, kui ventilatsioonisüsteem on sisse lülitatud 

ning töötab täielikult. 

 Järgige kõiki ettevaatusabinõusid, kui kasutate lisahapnikku. 

 Kui ventilaatoris kasutatakse hapnikku, peab hapnikuvool olema 

välja lülitatud sel ajal, kui ventilaator ei tööta; nii ei kogune 

kasutamata jäänud hapnik seadmesse ning ei teki tuleoht. 
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 Kindlaks määratud lisahapniku voolu (kui seda kasutatakse) puhul 

varieerub sissehingatava hapniku sisaldus, mis sõltub rõhu 

sätetest, patsiendi hingamisest, maskist suurusest ning lekke 

kiirusest. 

 Hapnik soodustab tulekahju tekkimist. Hapnikku ei tohi kasutada 

suitsetamise ajal või lahtise tule läheduses. Kasutage hapnikku 

üksnes hästi ventileeritud ruumides. 

 Arst kontrollib maski tehniliste spetsifikatsioonide sobivust 

ventilaatoriga. Kui maski ei kasutata spetsifikaadi kohaselt või 

maskiga kokku sobivate seadmetega, ei pruugi maski tihend 

toimida ja mask ei pruugi nii mugav olla, parim ravitulemus võib 

jääda saavutamata ning maski lekke suurus ja selle vaheldumine 

võivad mõjutada ventilaatori tööd. 

 Lõpetage selle maski kasutamine kohe, kui teil esineb maski 

kasutamisel ÜKSKÕIK MILLISEID kõrvaltoimeid, ning pidage nõu 

oma arsti või õenduspersonaliga. 

 Maski kasutamine võib põhjustada hammaste, igemete või lõua 

valulikkust või süvendada olemasolevat hammastega seotud 

probleemi. Pidage sümptomite esinemisel nõu arsti või 

hambaarstiga. 

 Vaadake ventilaatori seadistamise ning töötamise kohta teavet 

seadme kasutusjuhendist. 

 Enne maski kasutamist eemaldage kogu pakend. 
 

Maski kasutamine 

ResMed on tooninud Quattro Air NV torupõlve siniseks, mis on 
mitteventileeritud maski tunnuseks. 
Maskil Quattro Air NV on standardne 22 mm sisekeermega kitsenev 
liitmik, mis sobib väliseks ühendamiseks ventilaatorile. 

Kasutage tavalist koonusekujulist ühendust, kui vajalikud on rõhunäidud 
ja/või lisahapnik. 
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Paigaldamine 

1. Eemaldage maski küljest torupõlv, vajutades külgedel olevatele 
nuppudele ning tõmmates torupõlve eemale. 

2. Hoidke maski vastu nägu nii, et pearihma alumised rihmad on lõdvad, 
ning tõmmake pearihm üle pea. Kui pearihm on oma kohal, veenduge, 
et selle tagaküljel olev märgis jääks väljapoole. 

3. Tehke lahti pearihma ülemiste rihmade kinnituskrõpsud. Tõmmake 
rihmasid ühtlaselt, kuni mask on kindlalt õigel kohal, nagu on joonisel 
näidatud. Sulgege kinnituskrõpsud. 

4. Tooge alumised rihmad kõrvadest allapoole. Kinnitage peahoidik raami 
külge ja klõpsake kiirpäästik kokku. 

5. Tehke lahti pearihma alumiste rihmade kinnituskrõpsud. Tõmmake 
rihmasid ühtlaselt, kuni mask on korralikult vastu lõuga, ja sulgege 
kinnituskrõpsud. 

6. Alustage ventileerimist ning seejärel ühendage seadme küljes olev 
õhuvoolik põlvega. Kinnitage torupõlv maski külge, vajutades külgedel 
olevaid nuppe ning surudes põlve maski sisse.  

7. Tehke lahti pearihma ülemiste rihmade kinnituskrõpsud. Kohendage 
rihmasid ühtlaselt üksnes niipalju, et mask oleks hermeetiliselt, ning 
sulgege kinnituskrõpsud. Ülepinguldamine võib põhjustada lekkeid. 

8. Mask ja pearihm peaksid olema samas asendis, nagu on näidatud 
joonisel. 

 

Maski eemaldamine 

Maski eemaldamiseks on kaks võimalust. 

Maski eemaldamine tavapärasel viisil 

1. Eemaldage kiirpäästik raami küljest, vajutades külgedel olevaid nuppe. 
Samuti võite haagi küljest eemaldada peahoidiku alumise rihma. 

2. Tõmmake mask näost eemale ning seejärel üle pea. 
 

Maski eemaldamine kiirpäästiku abil 

1. Tõmmake kiirpäästikut allapoole. Kiirpäästiku klõps tuleb maski küljest 
lahti. 

2. Tõmmake mask näost eemale ning seejärel üle pea. 
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Osadeks lahtivõtmine 

1. Haakige pearihma ülemised rihmad raami küljest lahti. Kinnituskrõpse 
ei ole vaja lahti võtta. 

2. Eemaldage maski küljest torupõlv, vajutades külgedel olevatele 
nuppudele ning tõmmates torupõlve eemale. Eemaldage torupõlv 
õhuvooliku küljest. 

3. Hoidke haagi alumist osa ning tõmmake raami nurka maski servast 
veidi eemale. 

4. Eemaldage raam maski küljest 
 

Kokkupanek 

1. Suruge raam maski sisse, veenduge, et see kinnitub ülemises nurgas 
ning mõlemates alumistes nurkades oma kohale. 

2. Kinnitage pearihma ülemised rihmad raami külge, pannes need 
pearihma ülemiste haakide taha. Veenduge, et pearihma küljes olev 
ResMedi logo jääb väljapoole. 

3. Kui kiirpäästiku klamber on raami küljest eemaldatud, kinnitage see 
uuesti peahoidiku parema alumise konksu külge. 

4. Kui kiirpäästiku klõps on lahti võetud, pange osad uuesti kokku nii nagu 
juhendi joonistes kirjeldatud. 

5. Kui kiirpäästik on peahoidiku küljest eemaldatud, kinnitage peahoidiku 
parem alumine rihm läbi kiirpäästikul oleva pesa. Uuesti kinnitamiseks 
voltige krõps üle. 

6. Kinnitage torupõlv õhuvooliku külge. Kinnitage torupõlv ning õhuvoolik 
maski külge, vajutades külgedel olevatele nuppudele ning surudes 
torupõlve maski sisse. Tõmmake torupõlve väljapoole, et kontrollida, 
kas see on kindlalt maski külge kinnitunud. 
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Maski puhastamine kodus 

Maski ja pearihma võib pesta üksnes käsitsi, hõõrudes neid õrnalt sooja 
vee (umbes 30 °C) ning pehmetoimelise seebiga. Kõiki komponente 
tuleks hoolikalt loputada joogivee kvaliteedile vastava veega ning lasta neil 
kuivada õhu käes otsesest päikesevalgusest eemal. 

 HOIATUS 
Järgige alati puhastamise juhtnööre ning kasutage pehmetoimelist 

seepi. Mõned puhastustooted võivad maski, selle osasid ning nende 

funktsioone kahjustada või jätta endast järele kahjulikke 

aurumisjääke, mida võidakse sisse hingata, kui neid korralikult ei 

loputata. 

 ETTEVAATUST 
Juhul kui märkate maski komponentidel ükskõik milliseid kvaliteedi 

halvenemise tunnuseid (lõhed, värvikaotus, mõrad jne), tuleb see 

komponent ära visata ning uuega asendada. 

Iga päev / pärast iga kasutamist 

 Võtke juhtnööride kohaselt mask osadeks lahti. 

 Puhastage maski eraldatud komponendid (välja arvatud pearihm), 
hõõrudes neid õrnalt sooja vee (umbes 30 °C) ja pehmetoimelise 
seebiga.  

 Eemaldage maskipehmenduselt pärast kasutamist naharasv, et tagada 
maski tihedam kinnitumine. 

 Vaadake iga komponent üle ning vajaduse korral peske uuesti, kuni 
see on visuaalselt puhas. 

 Loputage hoolikalt kõiki komponente joogivee kvaliteedile vastava 
veega ning laske neil kuivada õhu käes otsesest päikesevalgusest 
eemal. 

 Kui kõik komponendid on kuivanud, pange need juhtnööride kohaselt 
uuesti kokku. 

Kord nädalas 

 Peske pearihma käsitsi. Rihma võib pesta ilma osadeks lahti võtmata. 
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Maski töötlemine enne igat patsienti 

Maski tuleb töödelda, kui seda kasutatakse mitmel patsiendil. 
Puhastamise, desinfitseerimise ning steriliseerimise juhend on 
kättesaadav ResMedi veebilehel www.resmed.com/masks/sterilization. 
Kui teil puudub ligipääs internetile, võtke ühendust oma kohaliku ResMedi 
esindajaga. 
 

Veaotsing 

Probleem / võimalik põhjus Lahendus
Mask on ebamugav.  
Pearihmad on liiga pingul. Maskipehmendus on mõeldud pehmendusena 

vastu nägu, et tagada pearihma väiksem 
surve ja mugav kinnitumine. Reguleerige 
rihmad võrdselt. Veenduge, et pearihmad ei 
ole liiga pingul ning maskipehmendus ei ole 
muljutud ega kortsunud. 

Mask võib olla vale suurusega. Paluge arsti mõõta teie nägu vastava 
šablooniga. Pidage meeles, et erinevad 
maskid ei ole alati ühesuurused. 

Mask on kärarikas.  
Torupõlv on valesti paigaldatud. Eemaldage torupõlv maski küljest ning pange 

seejärel uuesti juhtnööride kohaselt tagasi. 
Mask lekib näo ümbruses.  
Maskipehmendus on muljutud või 
kortsus. 

Paigaldage mask juhtnööride kohaselt uuesti. 
Veenduge, et asetate maskipehmenduse 
õigesti vastu nägu, enne kui tõmbate 
pearihma üle pea. Ärge libistage maski 
paigaldamise ajal üle näo, sest see võib 
põhjustada maskipehmenduse keerdumist või 
rullumist. 

Mask võib olla vale suurusega. Paluge arsti mõõta teie nägu vastava 
šablooniga. Pidage meeles, et erinevad 
maskid ei ole alati ühesuurused. 

Raam on valesti paigaldatud. Eemaldage ülejäänud mask raami küljest ning 
pange uuesti juhtnööride kohaselt tagasi. 
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Tehnilised spetsifikatsioonid 

Surnud ruumi teave Füüsiline surnud ruum on maski tühimaht kuni pöörleva liite 
otsani. Suurte maskipehmenduste kasutamisel on see 214 mL. 

Ravirõhk 0 kuni 40 cm H2O 
Takistus Mõõdetud rõhu langus (nominaalne) 

Kiirusel 50 l/min: 0,1 cm H2O 
Kiirusel 100 l/min: 0,5 cm H2O 

Keskkonnatingimused Temperatuur kasutamisel: +5 °C kuni +40 °C 
Niiskus kasutamisel: 15% kuni 95%, mittekondenseeruv 
Temperatuur hoiundamisel ja transpordil: –20 °C kuni +60 °C 
Niiskus hoiundamisel ja transpordil: kuni 95%, 
mittekondenseeruv 

Kogumõõtmed 
Mask koos 
ühendatud 
torupõlvega (ilma 
pearihmata) 

Väga väike:
156 mm (K) × 103 mm (L) × 111 mm (S) 
Väike: 
156 mm (K) x103mm (L) x112 mm (S) 
Keskmine: 
175 mm (K) × 103 mm (L) × 112 mm (S) 
Suur: 
175 mm (K) × 103 mm (L) × 112 mm (S) 

 
 

Märkus. 
 Maskisüsteem ei sisalda polüvinüülkloriidi (PVC), 

di(2-etüülheksüül)ftalaati (DEHP) või ftalaate. 

 See toode ei ole valmistatud looduslikust kummilateksist. 

 Tootjal on õigus tehnilisi spetsifikatsioone muuta ilma ette teatamata. 
 

Hoiundamine 

Veenduge, et mask on täielikult puhastatud ja kuivanud, enne kui jätate 
selle ükskõik kui pikaks ajaks seisma. Hoidke mask kuivas kohas ja 
otsesest päikesevalgusest eemal. 
 

Kasutuselt kõrvaldamine 

See mask ei sisalda ohtlikke aineid ning selle võib kasutuselt kõrvaldada 
koos tavapäraste olmejäätmetega. 
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Sümbolid 

Tootel või pakendil võivad olla järgmised sümbolid. 

 
Kataloogi number 

 
Partii number 

 
Niiskuspiirangud 

 
Temperatuuripiirang 

 
Kergesti purunev, ettevaatust! 

 
Ei ole valmistatud looduslikust 
kummilateksist 

 
Tootja  Volitatud esindaja Euroopas 

 
Hoidke sademete eest 

 
Suunaga ülespoole 

 

Tähistab hoiatust või ettevaatusabinõu ning osutab võimalikule vigastuste 
ohule või kirjeldab erimeetmeid, mis aitavad tagada seadme ohutut ja 
efektiivset kasutust. 

 
Ettevaatust, vt kaasnevaid dokumente 

 
Mitteventileeritud mask 

 
 

Tarbija garantii 

ResMed tunnustab kõiki tarbijaõigusi, mis on kehtestatud ELi direktiiviga 
1999/44/EÜ ning vastavate riigisiseste seadustega Euroopa Liidus 
müüdavatele toodetele. 
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